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FBI
Date: 6/7/61
PTLAIN TEXT

{Type in plain text or code)

Via ATIRTEL REGISTERED MAIL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
________________________________________________ S I
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
FROM: SAC, N%ngORK (92-1099)
SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka
AR
(00: NY)
,}ry\/j\\ on 6/6/61, | ladvised that
‘l nt during a recent ¢ rsation between
(phonetic

No., 1 man to SATERNO in NY,

and the following related to the subject:
PCI stated that AL CUPPOLA aka SHARKEY is the
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banks were contacted today,
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First National City Bank, 1lloth Street and First Avenue, NYC,
advised that he would not issue a cashier!s check or any
type of money order in any amount to anyone who does not
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NY 92-1099

have an account at that bank. He added that in the

event he ever had a request for a purchase of a cashier's

check in the above described amount, he would report it

to the proper authorities as an unusual banking transaction.

He recalled that many years ago an individual whom he

does not recall attempted To purchase a «cashiert!s check for
ut he declined to do so for the above reasons.

stated that he did not know the subject.

|chase Manhattan
Bank. 116th Street and 2nd Avenue, NYC, was contacted

concerning the same matter | furnished substantially
the same information as

Addltlonal efforts will be made in contacts with
the above informant to further develop this information.




FD-36 (Rev. 12-13- 56) 1
’ ‘

/ FBI

M—«‘J

/

»
{

i

|

|

|

|

|

i

:
Date: 6 /8 /61 :
Transmit the following in PTATIN TEXT :
|
!
|
1.

(Type in plain text or code)

Vig  AIRTEL

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

{ TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
FROM : SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)

SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka
AR
(00: NY)

is the ownher of the premiges located at 2242 First Avenue,
NYC. | |stated that subject rented an apartment at
2242 First Avenue in September, 1960 and is still considered
the tenant. The monthly rent is $69.00, which has been paid

promptly every month in cash|| |stated he has not
been in this apartment since renting it to the subject but b6
understands that it is lavishly furnished. He added that bic

the lock on the apartment has been changed and he does not
have access to it.

[:;:;:;::]stated that he does not know subject
personally but has heard of him from the "neighborhood"
and from reading of subject's activities in the papers. é%@@
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Date: 6/12/61
PLAIN TEXT

Transmit the following in
(Type in plain text or code)

AIRTEL
Via
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
e e e P
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
FROM: " SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
SUBJECT : ANTHONYA%ALERNO aka

AR
(00: NEW YORK)
ReNYairtel to Bureau, dated 6/9/61.

| |24th Precinct P
furnished the following information today. One
| | NYC, was arrested 5/2L/61

for policy and wa eseribed by| |as being a close
asgociate of] | The following is a description

of |
Name |
Race
DOB ,
POB Little Rock, Arkansas

| |added that in his opinignl;l
ingpite of his age, should be rated within the Top Ten
Policy Men in the Harlemzarea.

will be located and interviewed
concerning his knowledge of the policy operations in
NY an ecifically questioned concerning the operations
‘of| land SALERNO. éZsﬁ
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Transmit the following in
(Type in plain text or code)

Via ATRTEL

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

..—__...—_..—___..___...._._._______—___.-__.___.__._.___.—_....__,___...___-._.—

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905) /4
FROM: SAC, r-mwdyom{ (92-1099) 4//
SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka : =

AR ==
(00: 1Y) ~

oo An inquiry today at_Kress Foundation, 221 W.
U 57th 8t., NYC, reflected that] | previously
' described, is in California, and will not return until
June 19. Arrangements made to sed | on that date.

b6

Contact with| |28th Precinet, |7
NYCPD. today revealed a recent policy arrest of an assoclate
of| |attempts will be made to interview this

individual concerming the activities of[_____ Jand the policy
raclket in general.
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I
Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT :
{
!
]
L

(Type in plain text or code)
ATRTEL

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

4&L§ TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
I

SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka
AR

(00: NEW YORK)

Spob check was conducted 6/13/61 in the
vicinity of Rao's Bar, 11l4th St. and Pleasant Ave.,
NYC, ©No pertinent activities were noted.

Spot check was also conducted in the vicinity
of Andy's Colonial Tavern, 116th St. and First Ave,, NYC.
No pertinent activity was noted.

bo

| previously deseribed, was

I
cantacted ©/13/0l concernini his current activities in the

b7cC

policy racket in NY. stated that the numbers action
has slowed down due To the Increasgse of special detectives

assigned to the Harlem area. was unable to furnish
any other pertinent infamtion. 7
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Date: 6/14/61

Transmit the following in PLAIN
(Type in plain text or code)

S O S

Vi AIRTEL
I . (Priority or Method of Mailing)
e Rt e T o . -
Q TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
§ FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
.|/  sussmcr: anTHONYCSALERNO aka
/‘*ff ( AR
(00:NY) e
I WNEW radio station, 565 Fifth Avenue, bie
NYC, made avallable today the following information:

During the current perjury trial of VINCENT
J. VALELLA, General Sessions Court, NYC, boxing promoter,
WILLIAM ROSENSOHN, testified@ he turned over 200 "working
press" tickets for the PATTERSON-JOHANSSON Title Fight

intJune 1959, and he, ROSENSOHN, received $1600.00 as his
cu .

ROSENSOHN said the tickets were given to
ANTHONY SALERNO because "a gun was practically pointed at
his head". ROSENSOHN made his statement as a prosecution
witness against VALELLA who has been accused of being
a front man for SALERNO.

Current NY report in dic%igégi.
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' FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVES }GAT-ION'} ‘
NEW YORK NEW YORK 6/15/61 3/2 - 6/12/61
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
ANTHO! ALERNO, aka JEROME N, BOWERS alc

CHARACTER OF CASE

ANTI-RACKETEERING

o

REFERENCES:
§>) Reports of SA JEROME N. BOWERS dated 5/15 and 5/24/61,
7

New York.
- P -
ADMINISTRATIVE ‘
The Miami Divislion advilsed that they do not
contemplate contacting | eoncerning bé
the ren” 4 automoblle observed in subjeGt's driveway b7C

on 4/3/61.[  |has been extremely uncooperative in the past
concerning car rentals to hoodlums in the Miami area,
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On 5/15,24/61,| Chief, Intelligence
Unit, Internal Revemie Service, Jacksonville, Florida, advised
that his investigative files concerning subject have been
forwarded to thelr New York OfficeJ |stated that
their New York Officeintends to make a "saturation case"
on SALERNO. He added that they considered this one of their
sensltlve cases which calls for an "all out" immediate thorough
investigation of the returns of SALERNO.

The lnvestlgative period of this report predates
the reference report to allow for investigation conducted in the
Miami Divislon in March and April, 1961, The resulbs of this
investigation was not included in previous report inasmuch as it
pertalns to specific requests by the Department of Justice.

No further investigation is contemplated concerning the
principals of Small's Paradise Club, 2294 Seventh Avenue, NYC,

since 1t is not believed there is any connection with the operation

of this club and the nature of this investigation.

The owners of the autmmobiles observed in the spot check
of Rao's Bar, NYC, on 5/5/61, have been identified through the
Department of Motor Vehicles,

Investigation is currently being conducted concerning

these individuals and when completed, will be included in a report.

INFORMANTS
) DateContacted Agent
NV T 4/7/61 SA ROBERT F,
FETZNER
- B -

COVER PAGE

b7c

b2
b7D .




NY 92;1099

INFORMANTS ( CONTINUED)

Date Contacted Agent

NY T=2 5/15,24/61 SA JEROME N, BOWERS
{Conceal by

Request)

NY Tw? | 5/29/61 SA JEROME N. BOWERS
intelligence

Dlvision,

IRS, NYC

NY Tl 6/1,6/61 SA JEROME N, BOWERS

Carefyl consideration has been given to the sources .
concealed by "fﬁ symbols were utilized in the report only’. in those

instances where the identity of the sources must be concealed,

IEADS °

CHICAGO. 14 cnicago, T1linois

Will interview b7
concerning the address o

MIAMI
At Miami Beach, Florilda

1) Will conbinue to conduct spot checks at subject!s
residence, 1041 N. Venetian Drive, Belle Meade Isle,
Venetian Causeway.

- C -
COVER PAGE
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LEADS ( CONTINUED) .

2) Will maintain contact with] |for b7D
information relating to subject and his activities, particularly
the acqulslition of any property.

3) Will atbempt to identify the unsub who meets the
subject regularly at Amvets #35, and who was seen departing in a
1959 Cadlllac bearing 1961 Florida Registration

4) wWill determine if | lhas a motel at 1050
Brick H11l Ave.

5) Will contaet logical sources in an effort to
determine if[__ |travels to New York on a monthly basis and
if possible determine his relationship with subject.

NEW YORK

-~y

oo

At New York, New York

1) Will interview| |
NYC, concerning a Toll call made to T&C Sales Company,
Covington, Ky. on 11/3/60,

2) Will maintain contact with |
2242 First Ave., NYC, concerning any activity by subJect or
others in subject's apartment at this address.

3) Will continue to conduct investigation
concerning the automobiles observed at Rao's Bar on 5/5/61,
and interview them concerning their relationship if any wilith the
subject.

- D~
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_LEADS (CONTINUED)

L) WwWill maintaln contact with the followlng b6

individuals for furth icy b7C
I_z:a.cl:ej:_in_Nem York. , b7D
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DISSEMINATION RESTRICTED TO JUSTIGE DEPARTMENT

Copy to:

Report of:
Date:

Field Office
File No,.:

PTitle:

Character:

Synopsis:

Wryg

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

JEROME N, BOWERS
6/15/61 Office: New York, New York

New York 92-1099 _
Bureau §ile No.: 92-3905
ANTHONY SALERWO .

ANTI-BACKETEERING .
No activity reported at subject'!s apartment,
2242 1st Avenue ty. NY T-l advised

on 4/7/61, that ravelled to New
York City from Florida recently to look over
property for MIKE COPPOLA, ANTHONY SALERNO,

JOHN ANGERSOLA and RUBY LAZARUS, NY T-l1 stated
property will run into "big money". NY T-1
advised on 4/21/61, that subject has become

very actlve in handling bvaseball betting at
Miami Beach, Florida, NY T-1 advised subject
observed regularly at_Amvets Post Number 35,
Miami Beach, PFlorida,| |reputed
poliey banker in Harlem, interviewed on 5/31/61,
but refused to comment on his own activities.

He denied any assoclation with subject, but
admitted meeting subJect on one oceasion,
SUBJECT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS

AS L Ly TO 5 PRACU'L
SHOOTING.
“P"

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclsions

of the EFBI.

It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed
outgide your agency.

o
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DETATLS:
I. RESIDENCE

On March 2, 6, 8, 14, 28 and April 3, 1961, spot
checks were conducted by Special Agents (SAS) of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation (FBI) at subject's residence, 1041
North Venetian Drive, Belle Meade Isle, Venetian Causeway, Miami
Beach, Florida., Subject was not observed during the above
spot checks.

On April 3, 1961, two automobiles were:Qbserved
parked in the driveway of the subject's residenfe4__A_1960
Pontiac coupe bearing 1961 Florids Registration

13y

whieh 1s registered to

| |is apparently still residing with him. 1The
second automoblle was described as a 1960 Chevrolet convertible
bearing 19061 Florida Registration 1W2258 which is registered
to Susko Car Rental System, 340 23rd Street, Miami Beach,
Florida.

n May 22, 31, and June 8, 1961, |

|
| 2242 First Avenue, New York City, was contacted by
A JERO N. Bowers., concerning subject's apartment at this

address., ! |advised that she has not observed any
activity in RNOXs apartment.
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II. ACTIVITIES

n il 7, 1961, NY T-1 advised SA ROBERT F, FETZNER

that considered a front for MIKE COPPOLA, ANTHONY
SALERNO. JOHN ANGERSOLA and RUBY LAZARUS., Tne informant stated
that travelled to New York City from Florida recently

to look over some property for tihils group whicii will probably
run into "big money". According to Informant, these individuals
intend to invest a considerable amount of money in the purchase
of this property if fthe price is right. Informant stated that
the above group received a "tip" that the property in the
vicinity of 10th Avenue and 38th Street, New York City, could

be acquired cheap and that at present there is a motel being
built in this vicinity.

On April 21, 1961, NY T-1 advised that subject has become
very active in handllng baseball betting, Informant stated
subject can be observed each afternoon at Amvets Post Number 35,
Miami Beach, Florida. Subject has also been observed at this
Post at nlght Informant stated that RUBY LAZARUS, who is
assisting SALERNO, Jjust purchased a 1961 cadillac bearing
1961 Florida Registration 1W93T72.

NY T-1 further advised on April 21, 1961, that an
unknown individual has been visiting SALERNO regularly at
Amvets Post Number 35, This individual was described as a
white male, age 45, height 5'T", weight 145, black hair and
appeared to be Italian., This unknown individual was observed

enterlnﬁ a 1961 Cadillac bearing 1961 Florida Registration

According to the Dade County License Bureau, this

registration is listed to| |
[ |Miemi, Florida, for a 1959 Cadillac.

III., POLICY RACKET

On May 15, 1961, NY T-2 advisgg_ﬁA_JEBQME_N‘_B?WERS that
| lis . probably identical with a policy
banker In Harlem, Informant stated that hangs out

at the El1 Prado Club, 5lst Street and 8th Avenue, New York
City, which is frequented by Spanish people,

-3 =
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On May 24, 1961, NY T-2 advised thatl

«”\:
-

has a financial interest in

New York City.

On May 25, 1961,

| 28tn

Precinct, New York City PolTce Department, advi A JEROME
N, BOWERS that his records reflect as
arrested on August 16, 1958, on a ¢n of homicide, but

was subsequently released when the Grand Jury failed to

indicet him,

lstated that] lis one of

the largest poliey bankers in Harlem. He stated drives

incoln, New York Registration, believed o be

On Mav 25, 1961,

New Yor®R CItTy, after viewing a photograph

o[ advised SA JEROME N, BOWERS tha crcesinally

leawes IS 1961 Lincoln at this garage. According to
gistration for this aut i is New York
stated he did not know personally, but

believe 8, rtment
name of

at this address under the

stated that| |recertly appeared at the

garage to Iéave his automobile and | approached him

for payment of his garage fees,

he coul ge a $100,00 bill,
not and returned to his
a medium sized grocery type bag

withdrew some small bills and paid the garage renta
fee, |noted that the money in e grocery bag was in .
rolls wi 8lips of paper around each roll and each roll was

asked [ Jif

replied that he could
automobile and returned with
filled with money) S

held together with an elastic band,

: stated that he has observed| lin the
company of various women in his automobile an elieves he

takes them to his apartment for

the night,

T
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On May 29, 1961, NY T-3 advised thatl

On May 31,1961, | |was interviewed
by SAS JEROME N, BOWERS and DANIEL, R, KINNALY at the New
York QOffice of the Federal Bureau of Investigation
[;;:;:i:]was generally uncooperative but admitted by innuendo
a e was involved in the policy racket in the Harlem
area, He admitted meeting subject on one occasion, but

strongly denied any close relationship with him and denied
any policy ties with SALERNO or any other Italian group.

He refused to comment speci : les
other than he was al i

| [stated his income Was
derived rrom |

[ |§tated that his usual residence is
| |but he frequentl:
[fffﬁf:f? his Manhattan apartment located at

| stated that he used the name of| [when he
leased the above apartment, inasmuch ag he was living with a

He stated it was
Lmﬁfé‘EBEV€ﬁi§ﬁﬁ‘fﬁis TENR

| |admitted beine arrested inl

He denied any financial interest in] |

| New York Citv, and added that
this business was owned and operated bv

B e
@

-

-

-1 O
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The following is a description of

as obtained

from observation, interview and New York Police Department

records:

Name

Sex

Race
Nationglity
Age

Date of Birth
Place of Birth
Height

Weight

Eyes

Hair

Peculiaprities
Build
Complexion
Occupation

Marital Status
Residence

Male
White
Amerlcan

New York City

5t

150

Brown

Dark brown, combed back -
and cut short -
Wears a mustache

Medium

Dark

Married

On May 25, 1961, _

|previously described,

was wed by SAS RICHARD S NELSON and CHARILES V. SHIPLEY
at residence,, ]

ktated Tthat he had a great reluctance to talk
to any Government representatives without being represented by
his attorney, —He stated that he formerlyv had offices at the
rear rooms at ie
fron ffices Were occupied by a individual named|
| kald, however, that |had no connection whatsoever
Wi 8 business, He stated that he was not entirely willing
to talk about the business that he conducted there, but did not
deny, when asked the direct question, that he was operating a
layoff bookmaking business at this address,

b6
b7C
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He stated that the name ANTHONY SALERNO meant

absolutely nothing to him and that he could not recall
ever having conducted any business with -this individual.

It was previously reported that[;::::;Lwas convicted
and sentenced to Milan, Michigan in September, 59, for

violation of tax matters.

IV, ASSOCTIATES ///
1

-1

on .Imile 1, 1961, NY ?-4 advised that | | FBI.
Number a wéll knéwn hoodlum in Miami.” Florida, has ,/,

a motel 3% Florida, = M1~
Informant state a 1s friendly with subjectand™

" allegedly meets SALERNO % bthis motel,

on June 6, 1961, NY T-4 advised that AIXCUPPOIA, also
known as SHARKY, FBI Number 1944783, and described as an

assoclate of subject, is held re¢sponsible for subject's

percentage in the policy play in|New York, SHARRY allegedly
places this money in the form of a cashilers check or money
order which is purchased in a bank near 116th Street and
1st Avenue, New York City.

Informant stated that] travels to New York
City from Florida on a monthly basis and picks up the check
which he delivers to SALERNO in Florida. NY T-4 added that
the value of thls check or money order was in the vicinity
of fifty thousand to seventy five thousand dollars,

In an effopt to verify this information, the
following two banks were contacted on June 7, 1961, by
SA JEROME N, BOWERS:
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)
PP

First National City
Bank, 116Th Street and 1st Avenue, New York City, advised
that he would not issue a cashiers. check or any type of
money order in any amount to anyone who does not have an
account at that bank. He added that in the event he ever
had a request for purchase of a cashiers check in the

above described amount, he would report it to the proper
authorities as an unusual banking transaction. He recalled
that many years ago an individual who he does not recall
attempted to purchase a cashiers check for $10,000,00, but
he declined to accommodate this person for the above reasons,

stated that he did not know ANTHONY SALERNO other
than what he has read in the newspapers.

L‘% Chase Manhattan Bank,
116th Street and 2nd Avenue, New York City, was contacted
concerning the above matter, | furnished substantially
the same information as [and added that he did not
know ANTHONY SALERNO,

V. MISCELLANEQUS

On June 8, 1961,

NeW YOrK, aqvised Thatv|

[is thernmner_nﬂ_tTe premises located at 2242 1st
“Avenue, New vork Clty stated that subject rented
the premises at 2242 1gt Avenue, in September, 1960 and is

still considered the tenant, The monthly rent is $f§:§§:
which has been paid prom 2 :

|stated he has not been in the apartment
since renting 1t To the subject, but understands it is
lavishly furnished, He added that the lock on the apartment
has been changed and he does not have access to i%.

| |stated that he does not know subject
personally, but has heard of him from the "neighborhood"
and from reading of subject's activities in the newspapers.

bé

b7C
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It was previously reported that a toll call was

made to the T&C Sales Company, Covington, Kentucky on Nove
1960, from a New Vork Citv telephone number

d to
EftfffffNew York City., An additional ligting to this
number reflects the name of

on June 9, 1961, |
|[New York City., advised SA BOWERS
that L was
out © ownln and would notv return to New York City until
June 19, 1961,

- O% -
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

-d

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

New York, New York
June 15, 1961

Title Anthomy Salerno

Character Anti-Racketeering

Reference 1s made to repori of Special Agent
Jerome N, Bowers, dated and captioned as above at New York,

All sources (except any listed below) used

in referenced communication have furnished reliable information
in the past.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions

of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed
outside your agency.
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FBI

Date: 6/15/61

Transmit the following in

|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
]
|
|
{Type in plain text or code) ‘=
[
|
|

Via AIRTEL .
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
________________________________________________ .
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
FROM: SAC, NEWaVORK (92-1099)

SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO, aka
AR

(00: NEW YORK)
WILLIAM ROSENSOHN resumed his testinony today

in the perjury trial of VINCENT J. VELILELA in General
Sessions Court, NYC.

s

! ROSENSOHN testified that subject told him
Y not to reveal the interest or association that he,

SALERNO, had in the promotion of the PATTERSON-JOHRIVSSon
title fight.

During a recess this morning |
| emarked to an individual I & low tone of
voice | had called "Fat Tony" last night
and told him everything was going good.

(3PBureau (92-3905) Pl
1-New York (92-1099) '

JNB:np
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Date: 6/16/61 :
ki
Transmit the following in PLATN TEXT ]
{Type in plain text or code) |
) AIRTEL :
ia )
(Priority or Method of Mailing) I
________________________________________________ .
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
FROM: SAC, NEW_YORK (92-1099)*
SUBJECT: ANTHONYé%ALERNO aka
AR
(00:NY)

Perjury trial of VINCENT J. VALELLA conbtinued
today in General Sessions Court, NYC, and was observed
by SA JEROME N. BOWERS. No pertinent testimony concerning
subject was noted.

(i
wy 723905 104

s /), T JUN g
it ¥os-3005) ¥ ol
*‘—Nev't York (92-1099) — e

7/ 4
&7

Sent ‘ M Per

L N
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FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56) [
{

FBI

Date: 6/19/61

Transmit the following in PLATN TEXT
(Type in plain text or code) i

|
|
Via ATRTET, -

(Priority or Method of Mailing) [

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
FROM: SAC, NE€:§ORK (92~1099)

SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka
AR

1
(00: NEW YORK)

- on 6/18/61, |
|NYC, telephonically contacted the NYO o Treport

|
I—

|stated she advised the local
police but was advised the 1 ot assist her, She added

that ghe an to become involved
with
. = S X

because "they are all
ed The police refused to help because
s them all paid off",

Efforts to reecontact the complain$ant by phone
and at herwresidence today werme unproductive, NY will
locate the complaingant, advise her of the Bureau's

Jurisdiction in this matter, hwd will en i
anv pertinent information regarding

Alpurean (92-3905) L 2 EZEE;~g§§§?§z§§—:;34£?§§’

~New York (92-1099) -

The complain®ant volunteered to furnish information
regarding [ and | |

P

sll<a
~1 &3
@]

.

\\
(5) \“S:\} o el «@f J
(Sl ;ﬂgﬂﬂ L. .
9 = |
S ) - 2
Approved: _- \in )(/./ﬁt;ﬂ’m' Sent M Per
5 5 d{ ﬂi}ﬁi, 2{‘3 ?ﬁ:\gﬂc})}hl Agent if/Charge (
— el




FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)
FBI

Date: 6/20/61

I
I
|
{
I
|
|
|
I
|
I
|
{Type in plain text or code) j
|
]
|

Transmit the following in PT.ATN TEXT
. ATIRTEL
Via
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
________________________________________________ )
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)

SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka
AR

A@A/ (00:NY)

ReNYairtel 6/19/61.

Efforts to locate complainant mentioned in reairtel

has been unproductive to date. SAS spoke with|

was unable to state when| |
would return home and aid not know her whereabouts. She
stated| |is usually home during
the day.

Inasmuch as was at her residence last
evening, no further action will be taken by NYO concerning
this matter other than interviewing the complainant regarding

- [ v

Cngureau (92-3905)
1-New York (92-1099)

Jﬂ'bﬂM

(5) ey

C’“/\&\ Y
Approved: 1 0 Sent M  Per

Sp'e?i\ll Agent in Charge
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FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56) : T

s ) - FBI / ]

Date: 6/22/61

Transmit the following in

_4_;J_____________

(Type in plain text or code)
Via AIRTET, '
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
R T T ETEE———— I —
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)

SUBJECT : ANTHONY@ALERNO » aka
AR

(00: NEW YORK)

Assistant DA FRANK CLARK, NYC, ‘advised today
that VINCENT J. VELELLA was acquitted of two perjury
counts by a jury directed toddg so by acting General
Sessions Judge BENJAMIN GROSSMAN. Judge GROSSMAN
directed the jury action after refusing to accept
a tape recording offered in evidence by the prose-
cution. ’

&
e
égzbureau (92-3905)
1-New York (92-1099)
JHBnp
(?)
R\
yrew ﬁ 2‘1%; N
S IO TS 5T
Approved?_{ Sent ‘ - M Per

™o Ty 1 kSﬁcial Agent in Charge
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[

Date: 6 /21 /61 :

Transmit the following in {
{

|

1

|

1

(Type in plain text or code)

Via ATIRTEL

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
SUBJECT: ANTHONY é%LERNO aka
AR
/7 (00: NEW YORK)

lg An investigation was made today with be
Cress Foundation, 22 th Street, NYC, in an bic
effort to interview concerning a toll
call to T & C Sales, Covingcon, Kentucky. T .
receptionist at the above firm advised that}
was still out of the city and was not due to return

until next week.

Repeated contacts at
NYC, have been made to Interview
but she has not been located.

>

@H}@B QZ;?-—\séﬁﬁaé - } ?ﬁ?

Sl e

ﬁ%ureau (92-3905) ‘ 1z JUN 22 1961
1-New York (92-1099)

JNB:np
(5)

CORETR

LE:@E“{

Approved: X/ M’?q _ Sent M  Per ’
5 UJU \g 2 iggefml Agent m&harge
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Transmit the following in .t PLATN TEXT
(Type in plain text or code)
Via ATRTEL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
e o e e e e e e e .
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)

5

"

[ Y

Date:  6/23/61

SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka
\ AR
(00: NEW YORK)

Spot check of subject's apartment, 2242 First
Ave., NYC, conducted today, but no pertinent activity
was noted,

was contacted today con-
cerning subject and policy activities in the Harlem area,
but he was unable to furnish any additional information
concerning subject. However stated that the policy
play in Harlem is still under its mnormal operations due

to the coverage by the NYCPD.

{3)- Bureau (92-3905) >
T - New York (92-1099) &Y

(3)

b, "; P P S
o K
E"?\.\' . TR ey
v
Ca VWCW, e e
[

JNB : rma / §§3&§’ f??g;)"iiiif?éjiégzr g O%

\x P
‘\l (ﬁa Sent

Approved:

6 JUN 2 '8 ‘ﬁ%ﬁiial Agent in Charge
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’SAC, Hew York (92-1099) , 7/11/61
=X 104 REC 1 ' br A P,
Director, TBI (92—3905) . J/ S ‘ o ﬁ “
gt
A

ANTEONY SALIRNO, aka.
. AR

Reurlet 6/26/61 reque..,tino the Burcau to

| deazgnai;e Hiani as the office OF omgvn in this case.

Talson
Belmont
Mohr -
Callahan
Conrad
DeLoach
Evans
Malone
Rosen
Sullivan
Tavel
Trotter

. Tele. Room
N Ingrum

és—m 1 f’s‘“ﬁe

2 - Miani (92-406)

'CLG:wa\Q;)g - .

The action requested is noi, bea.n"e‘ taken at this tinme -

in view of the fact the wmost substantial pori:ion of Salermo's
crininal interdsts and activities constitute a more important
:Euctor than his present res:.dence whrich is bel ieved to be in

' A8 both the Yew Yox;k and liani Offices are aware,
Salerno has been designatezd by the Depavtument as a "target”
for progecutive action and in both divisions. the 1nvest1gation
should be pressed vigorously. ‘

)

(6)

o2

ﬁ LEJ:N ,,U

:
Y v s |
;? R ED YO
b coigee ¢

I & o o g

/ ’7‘,’ ) ’ ' i
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S
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

T UNIFED STATES GO MENT ‘

Memorandum
To  °  DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905) DATE:  6/26/61
FROM :SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)

SUBJECT:  ANTHONY SALERNO aka
AR
(00: NEW YORK)

The Bureau is requested to change office of origin
in this case to Miami for the following reasons:

Miami informants report that subject continues to
reside in Miami area and has for over a year, He purchased a
home at 1041 Venetian Drive, Belle Meade Isle, Venetian Causeway,
Miami Beach, Florida, in July, 1959.

Subject also owns a summer home in Rhinebeck, NY. He
maintains an apartment at 2242 First Avenue, NYC.,. NYO has
developed a source at this address who states that no activity
of any kind has been noted at this apartment.

Regular spot checks of this apartment by the NYO hawe

not developed any pertinent information due to the absence of bz
the subject. b7D
On 4/21/61,| ladvised that the subject has

become very active in handling baseball betting. This informant
stated subject can be observed each afternoon at Amvets Post #35,
Miami Beach, Florida. He added that the subject is also seen at b
Amvets in the evenings. JiAD
b
b

on 4/7/61, advised that | who is -
considered a front Tor someé Miami hoodlums, recently traveled to

NY to appraise some property for MIKE COPPOLA, ANTHONY SALERNO,
JOHN ANGERSOLA and RUBY LAZARUS,

1 - N?w Ygrg))( )
1 - Miami (92-40 Info.
1 - New York (92-1099) L 8. JUN 27 198

e

VI . “‘3 , |
(5~ Burean (92:3905) Coped 9 g 7
. wnq L-3705-1"

e

JNB ¢tRM
(7)

4




<, A 2
O SN
) v

Informants NYC adVise subgect has control over policy
racket in NY and receives a percentage cut of the total play.
It is believed that this phase of the investigation should be
--extensively investigated at NY in an;effort'to verify this
information.u K L . }

Subject's known ass001ates, such asl

|MIKE

~ COPPOLA, JOHN ANGERSOLA, RUBY. LAZARUS,

| and numerous

.other hoodlums, all reside in the Miam:

area.

In addition to -

these “individuals,

| 1s aileged | to i,

be living in Miami

: In view*of the" subject's continued res1dence in'the g
Miami area, the possibilities of developing ‘highly confidential
' sources on: the subject are restricted to. the Miami Division. .

N It is- noted that Miami ‘has numerous 1ive informants jcf'~~
close to the. subject.who would be able to furnish information R
on a’ daily baSis ooncerning his. activities. : L

‘ : To facilitate this investigation and in. conformance With ;
Bureau instructions set out in' Bureau letter dated 2/1/61, it '

is recommended that Miami, with their live informant coverage, . - .
knowledge .of - subgecb's hangouts and activ1ties, be made office of~.f
origin., ~ o . P SR , R -~

n
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Transmit the following in

FBI

Date:

6,26,/61

v

{Type in plain text or code)
Vig _ AIRTEL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
________________________________________________ O,
. TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
V/ FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
ANTHONY SALERNO, aka

SUBJECT:

advised this da

AR
(00: NY)

ReNYairﬁels to Bu dated

6/19 & 20/61.

e ‘chad h.S curre:

Ntly living with

residence in|

and she

not utilized.

First Ave., NYC, this date refl

at an unknowti
[JAddress to be ascertained by |

will be interviewed re|

Recontact with

| o2u2

ects sub

During fisur on 5/8/61,

ject's apartment still

at RAO's Bar, 1lilth

St., and Pleasant Ave., NYC,

several hoodlum«type individuals

N

observed entering expensive autos.

It has been asgcertained that

one of these autos is registered tol

residence

| NYC,

‘T’New York (92-1099)

contemplated ac vhis time.

(92-3905)

ureau

%J?:JVM -
5

‘ EX-107,
fren R
ﬁ wu

u-éﬂ

NY files reflect that is the
Interview with[ s not geing

REQ-Q; % ??

66 JUN 30196?

Approved

Sent

e

Specml Agﬁt in Charge
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FBI

Date: 6/27/61

Transmit the following in

{Type in plain text or code)
Vi ATIRTEL
ia
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
e e e LT I -
p 70 : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)

V FROM

SUBJECT: ANTHONY“SALERNO aka
AR

(00: NEW YORK)

ReNY airtel dated 6,/26/61.

The meﬁﬂagls_regngszid to change the first name of b
| 6o in reailrtel of 6/26/61. | b

1nterviewed this date by SAS

(1)

SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)

~1 Oy

| Interview conducted while no others
present In The apartment and she advised as follows:

|
|was advised that the information

furnished by her would be kept in confidence, and having
been placed somewhat at easé, she related the following:

: _ 9L =)
G Bt A 7’ 7 = 375N

i AL i e
By & lis s Jun 28 198

) -, Al i R N A——
- . e . S =

o g ( ;’ ‘i RS
Approved: ; é% \4}, Sent M  Per §%

E«)@JUN ?;@e 1@1 Jent in Charge




NY 92-1099

She said that

|NYC, and that]

[NYCT.

esides at
|resi

Ees at| :

be
b7C
b7D
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FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)
FBI

Date: 6/28/61

Transmit the following in

(Type in pl;zin text or code)

]

Via AIRTEL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
________________________________________________ .
?) TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
FROM : SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
SUBJECT: ANTHON%C%ALERNO aka
AR
(00: NY)

ReNYairtel, dated 6/27/61.

Records of NY State Liquor Authorit
frffdfffj NYC, unavailable on

NYC, as litigation 1s progressing against this J//
#

Bar because of Bolicy making operations conducted from
premises and resulting arrests by NYCPD made therein.

|chief Investigator, NY State

Liquor Authority, stated from memory that this Bar was owned

byl | however, he believed to

be the individual who financed the operéffaﬁf[:::::::JEEated tha
efforts by SLA to prove this were unsuccessful.

| ladded that]

He was unable to give a source Iror this
information, stating that it was hearsay.

£ Q;
/3 Bureau (92-3905) A ?ﬁ -5 %LS /éi,,g
A -New York (92-1099)

\f-_xm TN gg g

CJG:edm -
= ,Qb R - :
N s = SR
- Jo | Vil
Approved: Y sl Sent M Pe
B Wi ' Specml Agent ig Chcn‘ge !
DA ' i
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FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56) R - \’ // N {
{V \\ i ' \ N [
$ e |
g :!"i § \\/ \‘v ‘
Ha /[ Date: I
4 e 6/30/61 |
Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT :
(Type in plain text or code) 1
|
Via _ AIRTEL |
. (Priority or Method of Mailing) Ji
e e e e e e e e e e et e e — B . I
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905) Qe o
. . . = - L’,‘*
FROM : SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka
.. AR
(00:NY)

other than learning

is located in the near vicinity. .

contacted this date and advised he did not Know
of him in the local papers.
stated he occasionally frequents the Rao Bar after work,which

r which in all likelihood explains the presence
in the vicinity of Rao's Bar and Grill.

ya
[ | advised this date that he had no knowledge O
SALERNO and stated that he has an office at 223 E, 116th S5t.,

.of his automobile

Special Agentﬂi.n Charge

N\
% ( ~
L///
REG"‘ 80 ( N ]
AL T [ f - # /}/}‘(g e ///%
(3 Bureau (92-3905) et £
- 2-10 | | ~
1-New York (92-1099) A &5 JL 3 15
AN
I CJG: juk N o o
1 (5) L e
3
= Fy T
T g sla Y -
Approved: i J//WWV Sent \ ber i,
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FBI

Date: 7/3/61

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

Via ATRTET

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

Py

TO : PFRENTOR, T'™I (92-390%)
FRO s SAC, I‘Mé{m‘{h (92~1099)
SURJECT ¢ AUTHONY SALTRNO ak
; AR
P |
O (002 WEW YQRK)
on 6/30/61, | | (concea] E?C
identity)| b7D
I | |
|[advised TRAT Ghis mar 1s a known center for policy
3llp operations.
\ Ke stated that |is the "banker® for
this operatlon which handles the play in £ Harlem around
112%h and 113th Str eet, ¥YC. Fe said that is too smart
to ever be 1nvolved in actually handling policy slips and that
because of this 1t would be hard to pin a rap on him. A\
. b6
|further advised that | b7C
handles the policy operabion on 114th 5%, and Fiohth AvVe oo V. b7D
s
‘Q‘u "f
, N
' sbtated that SAIERNO is unknown %o him and thet &
: he doubte%ﬁa_—gr]anﬂ were responsible %o any 1%
; higher underworld cuGhority.
: - ) . i e
* /37~ pureau (92-3905) : {c,\% G ﬂ - fiL
1 - myew vork (92-1099) & - ot
CJas:cjs SRS
(5)
’- ST . 2. Jub £ 1961
| ‘ (\\ '\:“ v P e
P e
e /) E
; Appro G, | Sent M  Per.
5 5 J L\ 2 qgealggl Agent in Charge
L




FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

Transmit the following in

(Priority or Method of Mailing)
TO ¢ NIFTCTOR, ¥BI (92~3905)
FROM ¢ SAC, EY YORK (92-1099)
SUBJECT ¢ ANTHOWY CALFRIIO aka
AR
i, (00: NEY YORK)
|(cnncea1

7/5/61

FBI

Date:

(Type in plain text or code)

identity) advised

This dave Ghab Ghe oucomobile presentl"

being used byl

bearing 1961 ilew Vorl Ticense
t) |

Records of the Burequ of Motor Vvehicles, NVF,

checked this date, rerfl;

is a black 1961 Tincoln sedsn

Efffff is registered to

ew York.

”

N

3.+ pureau (92-3905)
&1f— New vork (92-1099)
CJG:cjg

(5) ?ﬁsgva
- 7&- 3705114
wa JuL 6 19@1 "
'73-7

e
G

beé
b7C
b7D

Approveé ; JW\ --Sent

{EER T R

_Special A&eﬁi in Charge
Y
DY S gl

M Per__
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A
/f\lq éﬁ b‘s{; FBI
s

Date: 7/7/61

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

I
|
|
]
!
|
|
I
[
i
|
!
|

1
|
|
!

Vig _ AJRTEL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
/ TO ¢ DIRECTCOR, FBI (92~3905)
/ FROM s SAC, NEW,YORK (92~1099)
SUBJECT ¢ ANI‘HONﬂSALERNO aka
AR
(00: New York)
Re New York Airtel dated 5/10/61.
b6
|was recontacted on 7/7/61 and advised +that b7C
WIOUIS the s mentioned in referenced airtel, is undoubtedly
IOUIS AVITABILE, a highly placed individual in the policy rackeb
and a member of SALERNO!s set upa
stated that he has not been able to ascertain the
true identity of YRgChli=stewca, | |(ZNU), also mentioned
in re airtel, but he will continue his efforts to do so.
will be recontacted in the near future regarding ]
these individualse Pra
(‘/
77
— ;J,:% g/_
“¢3 ) Bureau {92~3905) ey f
1 ~ New York (92-1099) i
CJG:cjg
(5) R
&
T;L
™~/ d {
r"a\
"é C & V\ﬁcv;;:s iy : o
AR LR O I I T
EUJUL L o I
Approved: J;/fﬂﬁ’i“’“ Sent M Per
Special Agen?in Charge
____h .
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Transmit the following in

-

FBI

Date: 7/7/61

(Type in plain text or code)

ATRTEL ATRMATIL

- (Priority or Method of Mailing)

T0:  DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
(92-2820)
FROM: SAC, MIAMI (92-406)
: (92-101)
RE: ANTHONYés)ALERNO, aka
ANTI-RACKETEERING

(00: NEW YORK)

MICHAEL COPPOLA, aka
ANTI-RACKETEERING
(00: MIAMI)

Deputy U. S. Marshal FRANK W. NOE, Miami, Fla.,
advised on 7/7/61, that he has received U, S. subpoenas
issued 6/26/61, for both MICHAEL COPPOLA and ANTHONY SALERNO
ordering them to appear on 7/17/61, before the Chairman of
the Senate Permament Subcommittee on Investigations of thiwfé
Committee on Government Operation of the Senate of U, S., 4}/
Room 101, Senate Office Building, Wash., D. C. Service
of the subpoenas is pending.

Bureau (3 - 92-3905) (AM) o)
®- B (3 - 92-2820) A@fﬁ“ %
2 - New York (92-1099) (Info) &

2 - Miami (L - 92-406) - 729,
(1 - 92-101) ﬁ ff‘f? —I's

LFW:gfg . B

(10) =L 10 1y

=

JWMHEC\HUED

&2 a2 (fé?/” -

PY FILED Ib

N }Xpﬁrévéa: Sent M  Per

N ”'ﬁ
o g

. n.

Special Agent in Charge

et —
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Transmit the following in

~ AIRTAL
1a

(Type in plain text or code)

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

T0:  DIRECTOR, FBI (92-390%)
FRON: 3AC, NEY YORK (92-1092)
‘ -
SUBJECT: AUTHONY SALERMO alia
AR
(00:1Y)

Re NY airtel dated &/27/6l.

Snot checks at residence ol | |
| WvCG, and in the vieinity o
| NYC, conducted on' the evening of 6/25/01,
and a%ain on this date in an ecfort to determine activities

3=-Bureau (92-3905) L S I

1-Newr York (92-1099) , ’ -
CIG: j:b ’
(5)

of unproductive as he wag not observed.
During the spot checlis in the vicinity of[:::::::]
it was observed that this place is Irequented [ﬁf
by chc nooolum element who appear to be wary of anyone !
resembling a law enforceuent ciflcer, }?/

<z

| 5

CCr Wik — A

7) by ¢
Approved: Sent M Per

6 JUL 13 ?%1?‘1 Agent”in Charge
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i FBI

Date: 7/6/61

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

Vi AIRTEL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-390)
FROM : SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
SUBJECT: ANTHONYDSALERNO aka
AR
) (00: NEW YORK)
b6
v On 7/5/61 | advised that brc
and are familiar to him by name only. He biD
stated that he has heard that and have, in
the past, operated one of the largest policCy number banks in
the Spanish Harlem area of NYC, but could furnish no additional
information regarding this policy bank or the above two
individuals.
b6
Spot checks a’cl the residence of| b7C
and
INYC, condulctec on (/3 and 5/0l, failed to observe
@J Bureau (92-3904) \%lw e
- New York (92-1099) P
CJG :kpm REC- 54
(5)
.& L
| Q,‘\w/.
& ,
( Approved: f.’?{ ! QIEKMM’ Sent
' & 3becial Agent 4n Charge
G2 JUL 1419
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¢ o

FBI

Date: 7/10/61

Transmit the following in PLATN
(Type in plain text or code)

Via AIRTEL

—_—t e e —— e — ———— . ]

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

B e e e e e e e e e e B
PO DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO, aka
oG: NEW YORK

/M) | 2242 First Avenue, NYC,
advised today that she has not observed any activity in

subject's apartment.

A spot €heck was made tbvoday in the vicinity of
Rao's Bar, 1l1lhth Street and Pleasant Avenue, NYC, but no
pertinent activity was noted.

Ga- 3905 ~ jH
e & T
@’ - Bureau (92-3905)

1 - New York (92-1099)

JINB: e jr T

5)

¢

5 goAppraved: S e en er
i g :j}ﬂk i U§E§§iql Agent in Charge et v




FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

Transmit the following in PLAIN

Via

QN

b FBI o

Date: 7/11/61

(Type in plain text or code)

ATRTEL

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
FROM : SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)

SUBJECT: ANTHONY {S7ALERN 0 aka
ANTI-RACKETEERING
(00:NY)

|was contacted today and
advised that hé 1s not currently participating in the policy
racket in NY, due to the pressure being placed on policy
operations by the NYCPD in Harlem.

|was contacted today and advised
that policy activity In West Harlem has been light in the
past few weeks and believes 1t is due to the presence of plain-
clothes policemen in the area.

Above informants were unable to furnish any
additional information concerning subject or his associates.

&

BX 100 d
REC- 68 e
f2=2q007 Je
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Q%; ureau (92-3905)

bé
b7c
b7D

New York (92-1099) ® JUL 18 1951
JNB:11 | ——
(5)
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Approved: W Sent M Per

Special Ager{t in Charge




FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

| |
/ “x ; /
{ w /

I ’ FBI -
Date: 7/ 13/ 61

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

bo
b7C

=

Via AIRTEL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
________________________________________________ L
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
)
SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO, aka
AR
~ Efforts to contact] _
M,) | New York, on 7/13/61,
b unsuccessful.
Svot check at residence'of| |
New York City and af
New York City, conducted 7/13/61,
negative as| |not observed.
| Additional efforts will be made to contact
(A0 RE
wod
- ( ) REC- 33 JuL 14 1251
33_~ Bureau (92-3905 g T
"~ New York (92-1099) Ko
Fer {07
CJG:mm m
(5)
&% gyApproved: o W A Sent M  Per
@2 :ﬁj :g- 9 Tg%%léial Addnt in Charge

-
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& \‘ ‘/2 }},@ B S

FBI

Date: 7/11.[./6]_

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

Via AIRTFET,

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

| "m0 . brEEcToR, FBI (92-3905)
FROM : SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
SUBJECT: ANTHONYOSALERNO aka
AR
(00:NY)

An attempt was made to locate | b7C
NYC, for interview concerning hlis connection
in policy operations in Harlem, It is noted that was
recently arrested by NYCPD on a polic re and was learned

that he is assoclated with previousl
described, Furbher attempts will be made %o locate|[f5::::::]
for interview. _

Current report in this case is presently in
dication,

@ /0 V" / d
1 - frgvrve?zgrz(cg%§§%%%9) REC- 46 ﬁ@, z { /c’gi"%
%21)3 e | ‘}K\—m‘ JUL 15 1981

Y
| .
y}%?{pproved'% Sent M Per

58 JUL ZQ peClC!l Agent in Charge
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Reporting Office Office of Origin Date Investigative Period

WEW YORK NEW YORK JUL 17 1951 6/12 - 7/12/61
TITLE OF CASE ) Report made by Typed By:

ANTHONY SALERNO aka JEROME N. BEOWERS N 1fp

CHARACTER OF CASE
AR 1
SEARIEY
REFERENCE

.7 ADMINISTRATIVE

Report of SA JEROME N. BOWERS dated 6/15/61.
Bulet to NY dated 7/11/61.

- P -

- kY
i

X 7 . ,
N\ ./ Investizhtion currently being conducted co inge _
Mﬁ b2
b7D

|
Me.

) Special Agent o -
Approved %//W . in Charge - Do not write in spaces below

Copies mud‘e: i

(§‘~ Bureau (92-3905) 7

27 Miami (92-L408) o

4 - New York (92-1099) Wg% i 16 JUL 19 1961 —_
" - Sk

g2 b 270 ) 2

Property EB_I —
23

N

This roport -,i‘s,l_ocm( ) o you by the FBI, and neither it nor its contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which loaned. ," 4
P /
[ /
; ¥ U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1956 O-——385319 !
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\ i




\ .
N

-

“NY 92-1099 -

INFORMANTS : S A Co oe

,informent R Dabe Contacted " Contacting Agent P70

NY P-1 - .. 1/5/61. - CHARIES J. GARVEY

1y Mo . BA3MEL ‘»' '“JAMES T, MOLLOY -
’ b7D

- LBADS -
. MIAMI

Careful eonsideration has been given to the sources -
concealed and "T' symbols were utilized in the report only in .
those instances where The 1dent1ty of the sources must be

eoncealed.

At Miami Beach Florlda

As. the Bureau pointed out in relet SALERNO has been

J'de51gnated by the Department as a "target! For prosecutive ac=

tion. In line with this, Miami. 1s requested to do the follow-
ing and sualrtel the results. . . :

1. Will, through logical sourcesand/or fisurs,

"detefmlne the most logical point where subject operates his

NY interests in Miami.. When this is determined, attempt to

" initiate a technical Goverage.

2.‘ Will report results of leads set out in rerep;

’ 3; Fill malntaln close contact Wlth 11ve 1nform—
ants who are close to SALERNO and his hangouts.

o, il determlne details concerning subject's
subpoena. - o : -

_33..”
COVER PAGE




oY 92-1099 “
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At New YO?’C,A ‘Jew Yor}' T ":

L1 CUAIL maintain cortact m’ch|

" 22&2 F:Lrsc Avenue, NV ~corncerning any activity by subgec,t or
: otners in subgec’c's aoar’cmpnt at this address.

-

e, Ulll ma:mta:m contact m.th 1nformants who are '
i‘am:v.l:.ar with the' policy 0pera tion's :m ITY

' o
- R 1 .

3. Wille 1ocate a-nd 1nt<=rv1ew
' L for” information DETTAININE To
SubJect; A

and t11e pol:s.cy fa'chet

. .
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| - Y T *’IcT'! msnn'i-n'r‘ con’gapc Wlﬁh

- - ~
. {
' i "
: . - kS
A . 1 . .
< + -
i 1 4. .
+ ! 4 N
' “ . + .
"
2 &
: »
. - -
S - &l
® 1
.. 1 3
1 - .
i -
M - i s
' v S
" .
- (s o [
. : - N
3 ‘ - - .
ki R
Al . ~ -
A =
e >
N "
=
B |
.
v PN » N .
wb - - 4
. ¥
T
. - i
]
s ]
<t
a % .
1,
- cx s
o
1 o N v
. .
- e
“ .
A . . -
. 7
ES Ci - R A
COVER PAGE e Lo
.
» 1
-
',,
1 - v

Lone

Y

0




N -

| FD204 (Rov.3-340) - . ¢ ' e P ’ : I SR
e - S . - '

. UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OFJUSTICE .~
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ; ‘

‘C°P¥ fo: ' -
 Reporoh, JEROME N. BOWERS . . Offw New Yorl New York -
“vFMdomwFMbh\* 92~1099 T Bureau File No. 92 3905

| _synqps.s‘l " No. act1v1ty razid:bted ot _subject's ‘apartment. 2oko Fipst

- i~ DISSEMINATION RESTRICTED TOQ JUSTICEDEPAR’IMENT o

e ANTHQNY SALERNO

" Charader - AIJT;EfRACI'CE"I:EE,;RING. »

Avenue,. N¥C.

A [intervieyed concerning policy racket in Harlem, . - . - .-
,' acquitted in.perjury trial, NYC, oh '
6/22/01." Subject belng.subpoenaed along Wlth MIKE .. L
.. COPPOLA by the Chairman of %the "Senate- Permanent Subcom- ‘
. . mittee on. Inves‘oigatn.ons 5 Uash:mgtt»n, DC. . Appearance .-
‘ . due 7/17/ 1. -SUBJECT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED' ARMED  AND .
DANGEROUS AS HEﬂ S B‘, . “PRACTICED TARGini‘V;
SHOOS[‘ING A

DETAILS. " . .. o
LAY ‘jj;; RESIDENCE

: ' Subgect contlnues 0 res1de at 1041 North Venetlan
. Drive, Belle Meade Isle, Venetian Causeway, Mlaml, Florlda.

' . .On June 14, 23, 26 and July lO 1961 spot checks .

.. were oonduc’ced by ,Spe01al Agents (sAs) of the Federal Bureau .
- of Investlgatlon (FBI) in the vieinity of subdect's apartument =
. ‘located at 2242 First Aveme New York Glty, and no: per’clnen’c ‘
C ac’c:.v:d;y was observed , S

bt

s On June 26 and July 10 1961 l“'
22h2 Flrst Avenve;, New York Clty, was c coneerning o

. the above apartment. .She stated that no aet1v¢ty has been ,

noted ;Ll‘l this apartmen’c for over a year. N R

Thxs document contams nexther recommendatwns nor conclusions’ o£ the FBL It is the property of the FBI and is Ioaned to youn agency; It and
its cohtents are not to be. dxstnbuted outsxde your agéncy - . .




1JY 9 1099

II POLIGY ’:EACKET

on June 12, 1961,]

[2Lth Preginch

Hew York Gitv Police Denaprtment [NVCPOL.

advised that

_ )
Lo HI . lwho resides at |-
- GRS born| 'at [ITtle Rock, Arkensas.:
S On June 18, 1961, ) |
| Itelephongcally contacted the New York
Office of the. During her conve; : ted that

‘»"all cr1m¢nals”

w7

are

;;furnlshed the-following’ 1nformatlon.

Coet 0 on'gwme o7, 1961, [ ' " Jwas inter- .-
L ‘Vlewed by SAS CHARIES J. GAR and BOBERT V. WALKER and.she L

-
RN e




- »
“‘

NY 92-1099

she said |

|resides at| r

[and That]

Ire-

sides at|

~ On June 28, 1961,
New York State Liquor. AuthorzT 2/0_Bro
advised That the records for

The premises.

" on June 29 and July 6, 1961
~ducted by SAS of the FBI in the v101n1ty of |

| Chief Investigator,

New York City, are unavailable,
n progressing against This bar,

3

He stated the;

because of pollcy operatlon conducted on

spot checks were con-—

‘yand

o

| New Vork citv. and the wagidence .-

No

On Julvy §

1961, NY T-1 adv1sed that
are familiar to him by nam

perTinent act1v1ty was noted during Thegse spot checks.

e .

only. He .




' ﬂ stated that hehas heard Lhat| |and|
'-the past; operated one of the largest policy number  banks ;

“<11aws in Harlem has been very tight.
.a special ‘confidenbial’ squad has. ‘beén ‘Tormed by the. Police Com~ -

.ﬁy'éé-lqgé«

|nave, - hn

the Spanish Harlem area of- New York City, but could fur-

_;nlsn no additional infbrmation remardﬂnw th1< poliey‘bank oﬁ 8
the above two Ind1V1duala. .

o NY’T-Q adv1sed on June 13, 1061 chat SALERNO to
knowledge has not feburned from Floflda and 'i% was his

uﬂ,undefatandlnr that SALERNO was operabing a numbers . game in -

Harlem and was catering to the "Jewish croud” in Florida.
He advised that in the absence of SALERNO, his top 11eutenant

1”Sharkey, was stilliin concfol Of the numbers in- qulem.

He advmsed thac police enforoement of the gambllng
- He, advised that. apparentlg

missioner working dlrectly ‘outlof hig’ office .and that pPior to
"amblinr raid, policemen frowm varioQs precincts are taken on

‘.che vdaid, that way ellmlnatlng any possible tip te the gamblers.
e adv1sed that this method has been very effective in che .
" Harlem arvea,. He 'stated, however, khat gamblzng"control by the

o oItdliang in. the East Harlem area has .conbinued to joperate and

that no .crackdown apparently has been made. in:that section,

He advised that recently it came to hisg- attentlon EThat a 1afée‘.“A

amount .of s counterfest $20.00 bills have cire

© Harlem area.

. . IR
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:
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PR

III. ASSOCIATES “

In the perjury trial of VINCENT I ,,ALnLLA, General
( ‘Qessions Courty; New York (City, boxing promoter WLLLIAM
\ ROSENSOHN, testified on June 14, 1961, he turned over 200
4 FOTK1NG press" tickets for ‘the PATTERSON#JOHANSSON title
- fight in June, 1959, and he, ROSENSOHN, received ¢1 600.00

aféﬁ as his cut. 4 ‘ ‘ _

o ROSENSOHN sald the tickets were given to ANTHONY N
SALERNO because "a gun was practically pointed at his head".
ROSENSOHN made his statement as a prosecution witness against

‘VALELLA who has been accused of belng a front man for SALERNO.

ROSENSOHN testifled on June 15, .1961, that subject -
. told him not to reveal the. interest or assoclatlon That he,

SALERNO had in the. promotlon of the PATTERSON—JOHANSSON
title flght

‘ Ass1stant Dlstrlct Attorney FRANK CLABK New York
city, advised on June 22, 1961, that VINCENT J,. VALELLA was
acquitted of two perjury counts by a jury directed to do so
by Acting General Sessions Judge BENJAMIN GROSSMAN. . Judge
GROSSMAN directed the Jury action after refusing to aceept
a tape recordlng offered in evidence’ by the prosecutlon.

;IV. MI°CELLANEOUS

Subpoenag . - S S o be

Deputy Unlted States Marshaﬂ | Miami,

. Florida, advised on July .7, 1961, that he received United

States subpoenas.issued Juné 26, 1961, for both MICHAEL

COPPOLA and ANTHONY SALERNO orderlng them to appear.on July 17,‘,

1961, before the Chairman, of the Senate Pérmanent Subcommittee

on Investlgatlons of the Commlttee on Government Operation of
the Senate of the United States, Room 101, Senate Office Build-
 ing, VWashingbton, D.C. Service of thehsubpoenas is pending.

- 5% .
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FD-323 (3-28-60) . ‘ ~oL =
S

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

New York, New York
In Reply, Please Refer to July 17, 19 61
File No.

Title Anthony Salerno

Character Anti-Racketeering

Reference Report of Special Agent Jerome N.
Bowers, dated and captioned as
above.

A1l sources (except any listed below) used in referenced
communication have furnished reliable information in the past.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FRBI.
of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
your agency.

It is the property
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside




¥

FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

FBI

Date:  7/18/61

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

Via ATRTEL

(Priority or Method of Mailing)
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
FROM : SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)

SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka
AR

(00:NY)

é&h r_________EffQrtﬁ_Ih1s_daﬁe_tg_lgnate_nnlicx_aneration of

NYC, negatlve.

Spot check in the vieinity of |

33— Bureau (92-3905)

o
o
2
g,’ ¥

d

| conducted this day in an effort to determine
activities of unproductive as he was not observed,

e 923975 =\

1 - New York (92-1099) L 39 198t

=3y

s Approved%t{y v—— Sent __ M
‘:‘ 56 Jl_n_ 26 Sﬁgui Agent in arge
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FBI ‘\ ; }

[

Date:  7/19/61 i

|

Transmit the following in !

‘ (Type in plain text or code) ] :

_ ATRTEL ,

. (Priority or Method of Mailing) i

_________ e L
/  TO :  DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
/W/ FROM SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
' -
SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka

was noted,

AR |
(00: New York)

Spot checks of subjeet's apartment, 2242 First
Avenue, NYC, conducted this date, but no pertinent activity

2242 First Avenue, NYC,

advised that rent for the subject!
of July has,as yet,not been paid

P

NIN :mekasy
(5) ;%7
I~
(%4 ¢

(3-Burean (92-3905)
1-New York (92-1099)

et g2 3905 — | 27

EJUL 20 196t

-
I m

Approved:

S

Sent + M Per

\ 53 JuL 510

ial Age;xt’iz'z Charge
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Transmit the following in

FBI

Date:

PLAIN TEXT

7/21/61

{Type in plain text or code)

—_ ]

AIRTEL
Via
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
—_— o .
L~ TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
,{ll//’
FROM : SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO, aka.

to the NYO.

racket.

activity.

AR
(00: NEW YORK)

NY PCI advises Rao's Bar, 114 Stret and Pleasant
Avenue, NYC, is a meeting place utilized from time to time
by MIKE COPPOLA, JOE RAO and TONY BENDER, all hoodlums known

Rao's Bar previously reported to be a location from
which subject reportedly receives his cut from the NY policy

Spot check this date of Rao's Bar reflectsno pertinent

A/

7.2 ujfﬁﬂ;é}— ] 2.3

RESAQ
~3 - Bureau (92-3905) s JUL 22 18R
1 - New York (92-1099) -
RY¥W :mme Eﬁ}l@?& T
(5) | _
el
ey /
3
Approved: F \5 W Sent M Per

B JUL 26 T roe e

R ——
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FBI

Date: 7/20/61

Transmit the following in PTLATIN

(Type in plain text or code)
Via AIRTEL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
________________________________________________ r .
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
/ FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
] SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO, aka

AR g
(00: NEW YORK)

Miami CI furnished information reflecting that
approximately five or six years ago ANTHONY SALERNO and
ANTHONY STROLLO purchased a parking lot on the Southeast
corner at about 9th or 10th Avenues on 37th or 38th St.,
NYC. Neighborhood investigation of this area reflects
several parking lots in the area, one of which operated
by Kinney Systems, Inc., located at 364 W. 37th St.,
which is near the Southeast corner of 9th Ave., NYC.

Inquiry at Kinney Systems, Inc., Headquarters,

204 W. 55th St., reflects that information concerning

oo
~1 3y

Tl

the true ownher
obtained from

r at _the lot at the abov ation must be
inney Rarking

Systems, 1180 Raymond Blvd., Newark
has been requested to obtain from

ew Jersey. Newark
11 background

information concerning the present owners of the parking
lot located at 352-364 W. 37th St., NYC.

The NYO will check other parking systems locate
in the area for any information which possibly might

pertain to the subject.

&

Bureau (92-3905)
New York (92-1099)

g?fi —_—
wtse ge ww® FL-57% /w\
(5) a2 12 /
. x‘\\t}%} {0 ‘“’“’ R
Aj‘;ﬁf@ﬁ @‘{» =2
% N
Approved: Pl it Sent

T
ial Aé’ent in Charge

56 JUL 26 1987
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Date: 7/18/61 :
PLAIN |
Transmit the following in l
(Type in plain text or code) jl
. AILRTEL |
ia
e —_(Prior:'i):ngethod of Mailing) j-
TO :i. DIRECTOR, FBI (92 2905‘3

M%/ v FROM : SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)

SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka

AR .
(00:NY)
b6
|contacted today and advised b7c
that policy activilty in The Harlem area continues to be very b7D
light due to the presence of the Police Commissioner's
Confiidential Squad operating within the area. He advised
that he could furnish no information regarding when activity
will increase.
b6
Attempt to locate| | bic
NYC, for interview concerning his connection in
policy operations in Harlem negative this date. /2
=

B of, ga. 3905 — 130

2& JUL 19 1961

jn
3/Bureau 924%%7” o

-New York (92- 1099)

y1atd
MJIN:11 e
(5) T”S!T? ’}

NE RECL Sty
\l)f\i‘/ D‘v‘“\ BN f/:,"b‘ i‘-‘v\“ﬁ

y. 1

Ak
Approveds @ Sent M  Per

- . .. Special Agent in Charge
TR
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Report Form 7 " -
FD-263 (5-12-55.)

REAU OF INVESTIGATION

-

FEDERAL

Heporting Office ‘ Office of Origin Date Investigative Period
10S ANGELES NEW YORK 7/18/61 6/2-7/17 /61
TITLE OF CASE () Report made by Typed By:
ROBERT C. HOLMES (A) CJH
ANTHONY SALERNO, aka

CHARACTER OF CASE

AR

/Bt / . ,
| REFERENCES: Miami letter to New York dated 5/2/61

(interoffice).

New York airtel to Miami dated 5/18/61
(interoffice).

- RUC -

INFORMANTS:

Careful consideration has been given to each
source concealed and a T symbol was utilized in this report
only in the instance where the identity of the source must
be concealed.

LA T-1 A b7
- A% .
| COVER PAGE
Approved ‘ 1}%‘% sl:iicg}];cﬁg:m Do not write in spaces below
Copies made: TYV - N
| . d2- 3905 - | 4] |Rec-4
(3 Bureau (92-3905) S T

3 - New York (92-1099)

& JULR4 1961

1 - Los Angeles (92-915) i
DISSEMINATION RESTRICTED TO JUSTICE DERPARTMEN ]

e AAG riminal Division {; I
Form 0-6 &= ‘;‘ (o 4 S
T

¢
\P%iﬁ?ﬁz%—@-ﬁéz*

Property of FBI — Jhi [ f8d to you by the FBI, and neither it nor {is contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which loaned.
e 4

q €]
IR R A, |

-.*—v/—' o k%% nl
} 5 s'6\§ A‘j 1 4 196 1 -) \%ﬁ U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1956 O—385319
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. Field-Office File No.r

T Tiler”

o~

" ED-20a(Rev. 8869 .

.~ Copy to:

Repott of: ~ ‘

* ' Date:

* Charagter: ~

) 'S{r‘nopsns s

0 JUS'I?ICE DEPARTMENT

FREDERICK ‘GROSS; JR. of El Monte, Calif.

‘AN‘I’HONY SALERNO R

~* UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE '
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

ROBERT C. HOI;MES

(A)_:‘CJH‘ Office: T0S ANGELES, CALIFORNIA:
7/18/61 LT oy PERTEREE
92-915 *\ V, L s ’ '\éurecu'Fi\!g No.:

92-3905

o “ANTI;RAéKE’TEERING

"GI 8~4047 is a phone number subscribed to S‘V
This phone

number was transferred to GROSS at Arcadia, Calif

- CR 4-~T451 is subscribed to the William Morris' Agency,,‘
. Ine,, of Béverly Hills, Calif., which is a large.
.. theatrical agency.
.. -GOLDY of Ios Angeles, Calif.
“. .. "ANNA . GOEDY‘of Venice, Calif. -
obtained concerning above names. SUBJEGT 'SHOUID BE. CONSIDERED

-~ POSSIBLY ARMED- AND DANGEROUS: AS HE IS BELIEVED TO HA’\E
: hPRACTICED ‘I‘ARGET SHOOTING. o : ‘ T

_VE.7-2434 is subscribed to WILLIAM
EX-9-6730 1is. subscribed to.
- Background . information

DETAILS‘

e

—

- DISSEMINATION RESTRIGIED

-

. .

Adisconﬁected on February 27, 1961

L - RUC - .

On Ju:Ly 6 1961, LA T—-l advised SE JAMES L MAHAN

informatien as folloWs. )

GI‘8 4047 ( a non—published phone number), was
The subscriber for this ,

.. number was FREDERICK GROSS, JR. of 237 -South Baldwin,“
. Space-54, El*Monte, California.

.- Live Qak, Space F, Arcadiay, -California, and no new,ﬁelephoné’A<°‘”
4tw‘number llsted for GROSS LR T . ST v

GROSS transferred to 4oLl

IR

’,Elns document contams nexther recommendatxons nor conclusions of the FBI It is the propexty of the FBI and is loaned to your agency it and

| dts contents are not to be dxsfnbuted outside your agency NN

.(“
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7,ﬂiBedfofd; Los Angeles, Californla

CR 4—7451 is subscrlbed to the William.Morris :

Agency, Inc., 151 El Camino, Beverly Hills, California. R
This is the second largest theatrical agency in Californla. : &
It also has an additional phone number, BR 2—4111 . R

VE 7= 2434 is sttbscribed by WILLIAM GOLDY, 5224

EX 9-6730 is subscribed by ANNAgGOLDY; eoh Third '\_ :
Avenue, Vénlce, Callfornia R 3 IR
‘ - on July 1%, T961, SAA ROBERT c. OLES caused &
~check to_be made in the Log Angeles County: Voters Reglstration KN
Office, 808 North Spring, Los Angeles SR

3 Thesé records contained a- registrat1u1 for Mrs
OLDY, of 204 Third Avenue, Vénice,vCallfornia
"Her oceu ation was Iisted as’ houseWife. .

Hex height 15 vecorded . as 4'11" and her birthplace is”‘
‘listed as Rugsia, ‘She acquired U. S. ciltizenship by "marriage _—
' to a citizen on Sepjember 18, 1921, at Los Angeles, California." -
". Her ‘husband wasgs 1iste 885 SAMUEL GOIDY. Her former address
was listed as 140 North Mc~Cadde Place;, H011ywood, California

. ”**E;Mrs. GOLDY's registration was dated Mareh.30, 1959.

y " There was only one registration,under the name of
WILLIAM GOLDY which was dated February 20, 1960. - Mp. GGLDY'
residence was listed as 5224. Bedford Avenue, Tos Angeles, C
‘and 'his former address as 4041 Centinela, Los Angeles. His‘
' ‘occupation was listed as contractor, his height as 5'9" '
,L:and his birthplace as California. ‘

L.~ <. There was no voter registratlon 1lsted,for -
' FREDERTICK. GROSS, JR. | ‘ L

‘ -~ On July 13, 1961 SE JAMES L. MAHAN caused a,check

 to0.be made in the files of the Betail Merchants Credit ‘

o Association of Los: Angeles

Sl -(‘ These files. Qontained no credit report identifiable
b ANNA G. GOLDY or to FREDERICK GROSS,JR

- D2 .
-




LA 92—-915 \ : : S
A credit . report dated July 13, 1948, disclosed b6

, wthat WILLIAM GOLDY resided athhat time at 525 Soukh. e BTC
- _Berende- -Streed;- S

Los_Ange}es“’”Information n this credit
,'report dated September 12, 1949, disclosed that WILLIAM : R
;GOLDY‘ '‘who. used to be a bartender for MICKEY COHEN' T
e olved in a "Pist fight" with movie actor e
It is.noted that MICKEY COHEN received a 15
- year sentence in Federal Court, Ios Angeles, durlng»July,

: 19 1, concerning an income tax violation. ) ‘

: , This infonmation also discTOSed that WILLIAM
"GOLDY formerly. worked for a cafe at 7823 Santa Monica: v
Ebulevard Los Angeles, which reportedly was owmed by MICKEY

- COHEN, As of February. 24, 1948, GOIDY's address was -
}Iisted as 3333 West Fourth Street Los Angeles

o On July Ts’ 1961, SE LLOYD H. DUDLEY caused a
*.eheck to be made in the files-of the Los Angeles County

Sheriff's Office.and the Police Department City.of Los
Angeles. These tio, records contalned ‘no information B
identifiable to ANNA G. GOLDY.

The files of the Los #ngeles Police Department
under their No. Ar33986 contained the following description '
for WILLIAM GOLDY : V : ‘

,

Name
Altas

Sex ¢ Male BN\ i
Race | “White . L -
Nationallty - fMmerican - .o e
Age . ..« 40 in 1989 © . ¢ A
Bir ace AR Tbronto, Canada C .
Height - BTrET Lo
Welght "»205 pounds 1‘ '»}a‘=”

ir Brown,; balding '
Eyes . Blue S ‘ oy
Occupation Bartender

Addresses

T . b . B
. o RPN
T N A - . 3
. <
. . B
- 3 - .
- Ty o

: ?\WILLIAM;“”LDY B

WILLIAM OLDBERG - . 's

1949 - 3333 West Four%h Street
Los | Angeles,

.
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- LA 92-915 |
i S - 31946 - 595 South Berendo,,t ,
~_ Los. Angeles; . . .
194k - 708 North Gramercy Place,,‘
" Los Angeles.:

Scar -~ . Pronouncéd one inch scar ‘under
' - N left chin

Relatives

- FBI No. o 5753975

- ", gOLDY had an arrest record covering the period from,.
‘October 9, 1942, to December 18, 1949, 'These arrests g_
"included an arprest by the U. S. Marshal at lLos Angeles‘ ‘
concerning a Selective Service charge on January 18,. 1944

'Also an arrest on August 14, 1946, by the ILos Angeles Police

. Department concerning ' suspicion - State Narcofic Aet.™

" He also received arrests _involving drunk’driving and dther
arrests concerning suspicion -of narcotics o |

: The flles of the Los Angeles County Sheriff's Office N
. contained no additional pertinent information regardlng S
'WILLIAM GOLDY - . L » SR

) The files of ‘the Pollce Department, Ios Angeles, a¥
under their file No. 231293~@, %%ited the folIOW1ng :

='1nformation concennlng FREDERIC GRQSS:

CSex . 5bfu¥«::‘ Male - - *, o SR
Race .. | .. : - White. i A
Birth date =~ = - eMaymEQ”wlBQB o
Binthplace ‘ ) _Germany_ !

Residence - As of December'14 1957, 1405
e ‘ Shenandoah Street Los Angeles
‘ Occupation", _ Los Angeles Examlner news boy N
“ « Height - L 5t5% o e
Welght .~ . 135 pounds fady fLoys Urel
. . Eyes R Hazel -~ . ST R I e T
. Hair. 0 - . Gray - :"czgﬁigqéiftf'*; R

% ,\ "
- l.l._ L. i
‘ve‘ . o
.




LA 92—915 R A o
Nickname S F‘RED and SWEDE

There were two arrests, one occupring on March 14;

1954 on the charge of drunk, and the other oceurring on
December 14, 1957, on a charge of drunk - No- dispositlons
were 11sted .

On November 10 1948 |Chief
Ihvestigator, Californla Crime ommission, Los Angeles.

3éd SA FREDERICK- E. . RODERICK that

Ios Angeles Police Department furnished ’
|the following information. : : :

BILL, GOLDY, uho is operating the Continental
Night Glub for MICKEY COHEN (a well nown Ios Angeles
hoodlum) ; ‘recently had: ute. with. another\member oft
MICKEY COHEN’s gang. further -advised : that MICKEY .
.COHEN in. 19&8, came €0 -GOLDY and told GOIDY he would Buy -

his interest in the Continental Night' Club. ' GOLDY had & - .. .

$3 000,00 inbérest but receiyed only $800. 00 i‘rom COHEN, ™ :

On NTvember 28 l951,| | -
Los Angeles, advise - ¥, JOHN .

‘that BILL GOLDY; who-"hunhg. around W1th Sherry Nétherlands

Night Club In. Los Angeles, was one of ’MICKEY COHEN’ .

henchmenn

On February l2 1958, District Attorney THOMAS G
LYNCH, who was employed for the. City and County of - . ,
San Francisco, California, obtafned an address book from
MICKEY' COHEN, - This. address bhook included the' name of -

"BILL GOLDY, 525 ‘South Berendo, Los Angeles.‘ » e
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Los Angeles, California
In Reply, Please Refer to July 18: 1961
File No.

92-915

Title ANTHONY SATLERNO

Character

ANTI-RACKETEERING

Reference ponort of SAA ROBERT C. HOLMES
dated as above at Los Angeles.,

All sources (except any listed below) used in referenced
communication have furnished reliable information in the past.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI.
of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
your agency.

It is the property
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside
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. FBI

Transmit the following in

Date:
PLATN ]

7/25/61

(Type in plain text or code)

AR
(00: NEW YORK)

ATRTEL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
______________________________________________ )
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
FROM : SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
&%
SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka

Contact with several parking lot owners, area of
37th and 38th Sts., NYC, reflect no infermation regarding
ownership of parking 1ots within this area by the subjest.

Investigation continuing.

(gla-Bureau (92-3905)
- New York (92-1099)

K
G6JUL 281961

MIN:vad
(5)

""@

REG- 4

ey ooy

?@ \BJL 6 r,;‘g

7},57&5/«7/%

Appr;)ved:

A >
-~ :

Sent

69// , J/'
Special Ag’eg 'in Charge
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e FBI \ I
LT |
|
Date: 7/25/61 |
|
Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT g:
(Type in plain text or code) 1
Via AIRTEL 4}
|

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

To : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
Subject: ANTHONYééALERNo aka,

AR
(00: NY)

From

o’

Candy store, 119th Street, between First and Second
Avenues, reportedly operates heavy policy bank in East Harlem
area., Spot checks this date reflect no activity.

Spot check, Rao'!s Bar, 1llUth Street and Pleasant
Avenue, NYC, this date, reflects no pertinent activity.

3’- Bureau (92-3905)
- New York (92-1099)

T\

Approvedr W Sent M Per

Special Agef&'in Charge

P

T T e Wik

h
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FBI I
|
Date: 7/27/61 :
|
Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT I
(Type in plain text or code) :
Via __ATRTEL !
(Priority or Method of Mailing) i

o I

T0 : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)

FROM : SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)

Q

SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka -
AR
(00: New York)

f

/ | |of a parking lot located

at 433-439 W, 37th St., NYC, advised this date that all parking
lots inthls area are generally operated on a lease basls from
individuals or firms which own the property. He advised that he
had never heard of anyone named ANTHONY SALERNO and could furnish
\ no information concerning him,

| a_pf a parking lot located at 404 W,
37th St., NYC, condacted this date, also advised he could furnish
no information concerning the subject.

(.
N
VL

& 2 CF :
— -.-fo) ﬁ —_— / /
{3/~ Bureau (92-3905) REC- 59 //é;‘ gi;{;g;:;j l;;i 3
1 - New York (92-1099)

l\é[g 1;[ :1lsn
EX. 115

S e
gl
' o~ . ey L o -
:\\ @ g\'\—‘ i‘;-i 5‘:}' . d i AN Q\ \ é\k Y B
A Y,
Aé’ngVe : m Sent M Per

“Special Agent in Charge

h

1o alL 28 106t
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Transmit the following in

3 = 1
FBI ‘,} i
S

7/27/61

Date:

(Type in plain text or code)

in cash.
the present time no

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
ANTHONY%ALERNO aka

ANTI-RACKETEERING
(00: NEW YORK)

She

| 2242 1st Ave., NYC,

advise
iding there.

Said individual paild
Ego activity in the apartment and at

advised rent for subject's apartment for month of July has
been pald by the same individual.

Special

REC- 23
) “3 4/ Jv e
125705 — /25
o o JUL 281961
_3~ Bureau (92-3905) R
~1- New York (92-1099) A
e
MJIN:jrp '
Sﬁ&
3 pUG 2 101
%\) r 3 k Sent M  Per

A(fent in Charge

I

~1




AVTHONY SALERND

also knowva ng Tony waiemo
Anthony Ozp, Anthony Luss
nnt Tony”

Salerno is opor¥od %o have heen born Al!f“ﬁSu 11,
191, 3, in Koy York Ci‘izy. Salerno yag noraled guly 21, 1935,
at Yoanhkowg, How York, o
imy vere divorced Sepicmber 9, 1945, 4%

(92-3905-1)
Salorno hoo madnitnined woslidonces oy several
diffcoreny adarccﬁoa in the hcw Yorlz Civy and Misni awvedo,
Uniil weeently he i sald 4o have vegided wizhl%_iu:|
o 850 7Tth Avenue in Hew York €ity. In Juncy

G vas yepoyted 4o yeplde ot 1041 Venetinn Dyive,
ne.ue ticade Isle, Venetlon Cousevny, Iani Deach, Florida,
and o maincnin o £t home ot Dhinebeek, Now York, ag
well no on apardmont o 2242 Flrst Avenue, Nouw York caiy.
In Jungs, 1960, Salcrne's doynor wiie wom reoiding n%
Dbincbeek., (92-3905-15,110)

Infoypation :cecaived in a'une, 1960, indicoted thak
Oalezno heodod n pambling proup vhleh ineluded, onong ‘
’ others, ichacl Coppola ami Toxpis ...cxmeri;ui.e; » wa.i.ah
| alicgodly did o boohualking business of abeut $100,000 por
. . doy on ba seball s Salewne vas said to have been, in June,

1260, +the principal figuze in all o &%ﬂi.g.g%gs ;ivsemzf; book

9/?

<

Y

.

ml.ing in the llomi Beach aren.

l ‘ ; Algo in Junc, 1260, ipfoxmacion wos veceived that
Snlepne vas slleged 46 be the LiF man in nunbors coporations
in the Hovlen awen of Now Yaxh cit revicusly, in
Aupnot, 1083, 1t vy sepoxtod thot aalema was one of o
group in eontrol of o pupbers operation in New Vork Clty
aud tho SoaaR Sedbup was mlau enggama in thyloghking and the
narcoties business,

Xn 10863, ¢ had boon allezed that Shlczno vas o
nurbers bonker ond omployed app *csima toly oag huadeed
eoniyolicys, oach of then in tuwa hized ten TUNNeYS. Tho
pome cource nlleged thot Salerme vos op undorling of
Liichoel Coppoln, (92-3905-15) oTE

N K

g,
74 CLG:cga ‘ ‘ /= Jf/() P See Evans to Belmont memo
639 NOT RECORDED dated 7-12-61, captioned
92-3905 28 AUG IiO 1 "Permanent subcommittee
- Assistant Attorney Genera 9@{1 - on Investigation." This
Herbert J. Miller, Jr. ~is not a complete summary
Criminal Division T = TSI of information in Bufiles
By roitting slip 0-6(D) on same date  concerning Salerno, but is

A
RS

= 3

{..

ORIGINAL FILED IN ¢

+
!

- AUG 311961 (7 See mote page 3
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fnthony Salormo

I‘ Ig Pebrunry, 1061, information van zcceived THot Salerno, be

 Hoy York Ciyy, bws

notorions ganbling Tipuve of Howpors, p7c
Bentucky, nad Chorles “The Blade™ Fouzine nay be dincetly :
yesponsible for he opexntion of lnrga seale gonbling of
a1l typos throushout vhe engstern holl of the Unidtcd Sintea.
Jourine is o voll«knovn hoodium, forperly of Nempaxlk, New
JOESCYs n6v Living in the iand, Flogids, arcd. Tourinu
was pronincnt in Hovanas, Cubg, garhling acbivitics prlox
e the Costeo rezime. (92-3905-23) S

o In fhzch, 1063, igformation yos roceived ihat nony b6
individaals opcrsted numhors banks dn the Barlom area of b7C

allozedly thoy ave nll "foontg" ,
20 fine 16 wos ollicged that one
gz . Involved in chylocking wif

Salerno ond ThoTl ag 863 gmsf 's chief licutopumt
An

use identified oo
mﬁwm_@‘l has FDX ‘
an & (92-3905-47)

~~ othey individuals asgoginfed with Salowno include
the Zolloving: .

Vineent Alo

~

_ Naf;&zmna Hew &'ﬁxl: City hoodlium vho divides hils
tine between Now Yorlx pnd Hiomi,

Thonas Luc‘;hoaég

Long yoputed fo be onc of Now Yorl's most
notoricuns heoadlung,

Dichoel Coppola

An individund woported 10 be o ¥ackolcer in Bagi
Hawlen section of New Yok ©ity, But now reslding in

i}mx};~ t‘:oa*:f:eaie

Coumbnly huotm Rg "Raulic Hanny an individeal

‘with an ogbenbive cepininnl Yoeord, vhao hoo resided n¥

3G olivo Stveey; Iake Success, h, I,, How Youli, byt vhao
pllepedly operatopn 85 o rackaieey ia Iosd Baxlon. (92-3905-15)




Anthony Salerno
NOTE CONTINUED:

vepresentative ol informaiion yégarding his paxitici‘pa'i:ion
in gambling setivities. The summary was prepaved for
disserination to the Senate Committce (LieClellan).
Identification rocord FBI £4817958 furnished to commitice.
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,,,,,, ] FBI

Date: 8/1/61
PILAIN

. Transmit the following in :
' (Type in plain text or code)

Vig AIRTEL

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)

FROM : SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)

| ;

'} a,/

| SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka
AR

(00: NEW YORK)

o ReNYairtel, 7/31/61.

-
/
P

o s

| |Kinney Systems,
1180 Raymond Boulevard, Néwark, New Jersey, advised that

the parking lot located 9th
is owned by
Florida. |

negotiated the lease with| [in 1954 and that

rental payments are sent to the above address.

“ |
M

Miami has been requested to interviewl:::::::]
by separate communication.

3)— Bureau (92-3905 _ )
i“& - New York (92~ 10%9) “EC- 55 <

JNB:vad

.,.' fz{i
fﬁ&?a T’C“‘

=

%

Approved: 1" Sent M  Per

5 AUG 7 : ﬁp“i:-cml Agent in Charge




FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

1 ,
| i L g |
g ) 1 (ﬁlb R

| ! - FBT L
-

Date:  7/31 /61

e

U

PLAIN

Transmit -the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

R S B e

Vi AIRTEL
(Ptiority or Method of Mailing)
e - —_ —_— e e e e e e e e e
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
\/// FROM : SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)

SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO
AR
(00: NEW YORK)

Benjamin Franklin
High School, 1ll6th St. and Pleasant Ave., NYC, contacted
today. Arrangements made to utilize a secure space in
school for photo fisur of Rao's Bar on 8/21/61.

Informants report that hoodlums meet and hangout
at this bar., If fisur is productive, efforts will be made

to identify these individuals through informants and other
sources.

N [1)]) e

- .- - 4 - N}

- \
{3~ Bureau (92-3905)
%7~ New York (92-1099) .

JNB:vad
(5)

5 5

-1 Oy
]

[ G MR ]

Ap;roved: 9 M’-"V‘A’ Sent M Per

{5 @ AUG 8 Tg’gcﬁal Agerf in Charge
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| I
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FBI | |
! !
Date: 8/2/61 !
{
Transmit the following in PLATN :
(Type in plain text or code) I
Vi AIRTEL B
(Priority or Method of Mailing) |
e e e e e -
To : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
From : SAC, N%ORK (92-1099)
Subject: ANTHONY SALERNO aka
R - AR
e “(00:NY)

Photo fisur conducted today of Rao's Bar, 114th
Street and Pleasant Avenue, NYC., Numerous photos taken of
individuals entering and leaving Rao's and attempts will be
made to identify them through informants and other sources.
Additional photo fisurs of Rao's will be conducted.

= Bureau (92-3905)
1 - New York (92-1099)

,fﬁl‘;‘ - c; 4:7 % W
INB:mkcr we® Serim 277 - fgg
EX 107 16 AUG 3 1961

)//W" Sent M Per

3 o WEOE Special Agdent in Charge
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l‘

Date: 8/3/61 :

|

Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT !

‘ (Type in plain text or code) :

Via __AIRTEL B

(Priority or Method of Mailing) i

e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e J _

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
g FROM : ©SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)

(&
SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka
AR
(00: New York)

Photo fisur conducted this date Rago's Bar, 1l4th St.
and Pleasant Ave.,, NYC. Several photographs taken of individuals
entering and leaving RQ%p's along with several license plates
obtained. Additional attempts will be made to identify the {
above individuals and owners of the above reglstered license
plates through informants and other sources. « \.ﬂwzmw

- S

REC- 14 7_;_ 370 g”};,. l 3(‘?

- » o AUG 4 196t
(%)- Bureau (92-3905)
- New York (92-1099)

MJN:1sn
(5)
S
P a

N X )
£ E’ v/%*“’ Sent M Per
@pegial Agent # 'Charge '

2
~3.
=3
(e
o
Q.
(o)
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e FBI ! B |
)t o
T Date:  8/4/61 :
\4’ - {
Téaixsmit the following in PLAIN _ !
(Type in ploin text or code) :
Vig _ AIRTEL !
(Priority or Method of Mailing) 1
________________________________________________ K
To : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
From ¢ SAC, NEW YORK (9251099)

Subject: ANTHONY SALERNO aka
AR
(00:NY)

| NYC, who has
been previously described, was interviewed today at his resi-

dence. denied any association with the polic;
ond ANTHONY SALERNO. Although)
CPD,

or with
admitted being arrested recently by the 28th Precinct,

on a policy charge, he denied ever having associated with the
numbers game.

E:::;;;:;]exhibited a friendly and cooperative attitude
and efforts w e made to utilize him as an informant in
other Bureau matters.

The following is a description of| |as obtained
through observation and interview:

POB: e Roeck, Ark.

Height: 57t

Weight: 160

Hair: Black

Eyes: Brown 42
Marital Status: 3 ™
Race:

Sex: ale

US Navy Serial #: | |

' 3 /4 Bureau (92-3905 ‘ . / 4/&
Ci;jf New Yoré (92-10%9) ’;: , if"x¥f¢,‘
JNB ke é3;129 s g"“aVSMQgéf

5) REG-15 o e
- e , A '\L\V; ¥ 9;}*— o

1 PR \Y i

S74069 19 <5 .
0l .
Appl‘oved:r’%{:\ %M/ Sent \  Per o

Special Agen{i ‘in Charge
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FBI

Dctteé 8/]_/6]_

Transmit the following in PLAIN
(Type in plain text or code)

Via  AIRTEL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
________________________________________________ | I
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905) ‘_{g_é’_é
FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
&

SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO, aka
AR
(00: NEW YORK)

Subject is among those individuals selected by the
Department as targets for prosecution.

Subject resides in Miami Beach, Florida, but formerly
resided in the East Harlem Section of New York. Subject main-
taining an apartment in East Harlem but has not been occupied
for over a year.

Informants have previously reported that subject when
in New York frequents Rao's Bar, ll4th Street and Pleasant Ave.,
New York City. Rao's Bar is a known hangout for gamblers and
individuals from the hoodlum element. ‘

On 5/5/61, a spot check of Rao's Bar was conducted and
numerous hoodlum type individuals were observed congregating in
the bar and it appeared that these men knew each other. These
individuals left the bar in groups of twos and threesand subse-
quently departed from the area in autos.

é{/ﬁ N In an effort to secure further information re subject

: nd his gambling operatlons and associates, authority is
%/6’requested to survey Rao's Bar, 1ll4th Street and Pleasant Ave.,

g’ NYC, for the possible 1nstdﬂat10n of a misur.

, C-3 /;7
\3) - Bureau (92-3805) - i wa%a‘ﬂﬁﬁh
1 - New York (92-1099) ‘

JNB:ejr
€]

7
Approved

T Seoia @oent B Ch e % r
Py ) eCcla gent in arge
C G o Wien, ° J

gt aragmuammen |
7




. . ) N - 5 (:
" | ' i 6 | “

rLo SAC, Wew York (92-1009) fugust 4, 1963
. REC- 3 ;
fj,”: Director, FBI (22-3205) —) 4] JULE

ANTHONY SALTDNO
AR . .

Reurairiel 8-1-61.

Provided full security is assured you are authorized
to conduct 2 preliminary survey to determine the feasibility
of installing o nisur at Rae's Bar, 114th and Pleéasant Avenue,
ew York, Hew York. ‘

v

!

1 - J. DY Donohue, Room 1244

NOTE: Salerno is one of hoodlums selected as specific "targets."
He is reported to be a dominant figure in the numbers
racket in New York, At present he spends most of his
time in Florida, but when in NY frequents Rao's Bar
which is also a gathering place for .many other hoodlums.
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FBI | {
T |
Date: 8/8/61 {
' |
Transmit the following in PLATN - |
(Type in plain text or code) }
Via AIRTEL !
(Priority or Method of Mailing) i
________________________________________________ r e
TO :  DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
FROM : SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
i SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka
h AR
(00: NY)

Rao's Bar, ll4th St. and Pleasant Ave., NYC,
was observed from a fixed location on 8/7,8/61. Numerous
photographs of individuals entering and leaving the Bar
were obtained. Certain auto license numbers were noted
during the course of the fisur,

N,

C@“-Bureau (92-3905)
1-New York (92-1099)
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FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

Transmit the following in

Via ___ ATIRTELS

®

FBI

Date: 8/9/61
PLAIN

(Type in plain text or code)

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
ANTHONY SALERNO, aka

AR
00: NEW YORK

ReNYairtel, dated 8/1/61.

NY¥C, advised that the parking lot located at 3064 W. 37th St.,
NYC, 1s owned byl land is leased to the Kinney

Svstems. Inc.

t 20 arnlsh real estate
| records

| He denied ever having been
approached by any underworld figures wishing to buy this
parking lot or to invest in the corporation.

@ Bureau (92-3905)

17 « New York (92-1099 ;
ew Yor (9 ) RE(} 30 Qg O//Ob ’//.« j
JNB:mar = g%
(5) , 96 AUG 10 1961
) &,
o —

(’76‘ y B ?@%

UG 15T/
% 8 A Approvecf\/‘ /L Sent M

ﬁm N Special Agent in Charge




FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

Date: 8/10/61

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
]
|
|
|
Transmit the following in PLAIN_TEXT :
|
|
1
i
1.

(Type in plain text or code)
) AIRTEL
Via
(Priarity or’Method of Mailing)
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI -(92-3905)
FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
¢/
SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka
AR
(00: NY)
. —
(4 ) Investigation conducted today in vicinity

of Rao's Bar in an effort to develop a highly confidential
source. Investigation continuing in this regard. No
pertinent activity was noted around Rao's Bar today.

Current report in dictation.

JINB smf

(5) e ,
i REC- 42 ;Z;? - ,#Zﬁ:’ ‘/yy

e e

%, - 102 TO AuE 11 1961
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- Bureau (92-3905) //5;/
- New York (92-1099) : /4

[
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K\ ?"‘3 AL ; {é 1 {Srﬁ%g% Agent in Charge
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Transmit the following in

Via

o » l . i ; .
| A : P
FBI

Date: 8/9/61

et tapts s+ e

(Type in plain text or code)

JE O NS

ATRTET.
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
e e e e e e e § I,

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
FROM : SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
SUBJECT : ANTHON@ SALERNO aka

AR

(00:NY)

Rerep of SA JEROME N. BOWERS, dated 7/17/61.

It was reported in rerep that subject was
scheduled to appear on 7/17/61 before the Chairman of
the Senate Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations of
the Committee on Government Operations of the Senate
of the United States, Washington, D.C.

The Bureau ls requested to obtain any available
information concerning subgect's testimony at the above
hearing.

Cé1~ Bureau (92-3905)
New York (92-1099)

¢

1@,@3, ’ Special Agent n Charge

:tnbe

(5)

REC-39 zzﬂ[; % 45

51% gt A6 [UG %@’ 1961
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SAC, New York (92—1099) 8/15/61
* REC- 39 :
7] Director, FBI (92-3905) Ly 5
, N |
~ ANTHONY SALERNO
o - ANTI-RACKETEERING
)

'Re'your'airtél 8/9/61%.
Testimony referred to is not now available.

When it becomes availzble to the Burean, it will be furpished
to your office. :
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SAC, New York (92-1099)  * 8-18-61

- N REG- 32 o u
s @E@ Director, FBI (92-3808) ~ # £5 PERSONAL ATTENTION
: ANTHONY SALERNO .
M ‘ ANTI-RACKETEERING

neurairtel 8-14~61 captioned as above and Bureaw airtel
§-9-61 captioned, “Criminal Intelligence Program. " :

The Bureau does not approve your recommendation that
the prosecutive-type summary report required by reBuairtel be prepared
and submitted by the Diiami Cffice. The report should be prepared and
submitted by New York. As to the submission of caily teletypes concerning
Salerno's current activities and interests, such teletypes should be cub-
mitted by both Miami and New York. Both offices must give this matier

continued and vigorous attention.

The last sentence in the second paragraph of your airtel
appears to be inconsistent with other information emanating irom the
New York Office. You state that, *'Further, investigation has failed to
place subject in any known active pambling setup currently exicting in
NYC." Az to the inconsistency of this statement together with other
material, you are referred to your letter of 6-26-61 in which it is stated
that subject has control of the policy racket in New York and receives a
percentage cut of the total take,. rurther reference is made to your very

| 5 | recentreport outlining the numbers racket in New York City with particular
o' 5 - reference to the Harlem Section. I the report Salerno was characterized
g‘i—a  as being the most important individual figure in the numbers operation in
% -~y ¥ the borough of Rianhattan, . -
st ‘3 ‘, -
= galerno's daily activities at the place of his present physical
- location is not the sole interest in thig investigation. Of greater interest

are his activities and interests, both illegal and legitimate.

Your future,course of aption in this and other investigations
should be guided by the above observations. ‘ :

Mohr act Vg Yo L
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FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

-

FBI

Date: 8/14/61

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

AIRTEL

DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905) ATT: SUPERVISOR THOMAS J.

SAC NEijORK (92-1099) = = \
! f;%/

(%3 (lfﬂé«”’) = .‘7

12 S € g

ANTHONY SALERNO, aka
ELLLGENCE

AR

Rebuairtel 8/9/61 entitled CRIMINAL
PROGRAM.

For information of Miaml, realirtel designates subject
as target for early prosecution in connection with Criminal
Intelligence Program. In accordance with this intensification,
Bureau instructs that daily teletype summary be submitted
concerning subject's activities. In addition, a prosecutive
type summary report is to be submitted by 8/31/61.

Investigation to date has indicated subject is
currently residing in Miaml Beach, Florida, and has been
residing there for past 1% years. During this peried of
residence, subject has not been reported in NY and extensive
investigation has failed to indlcate his presence here at any
time during this perliod. Further, lnvestigation has falled
to place subject in any known active gambling setup currently
existing in NY¥YC.

Informants have reported that it 1s thelr opinion
that subject 1s the boss of the "policy play” in NY based
upon his prior activity in the city. Other informants report
that SALERNO and his associates, due to SALERNO's absence
from NY, have lost their control which they formerly exercise
in the policy rackets, and that the policy operation is now
saturated with numerous individual policy bankers who are not
organized under any individual racketeer or criminal figu{i%}&

Bureau(éggigggs) -
1 - New York (92-1099) REC-32

pu
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FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

. ® ¢
FBI

Page 2
NY 92-1099 Date: 8/14/61

Transmit the following in

{Type in plain text or code)

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

NY Investigation has not established any indication of control
on the part of SALERNO in current numbers activity existing
in NY in which he was the dominant figure in the past.

Miami informant,| | states subject can be
observed on a daily basis at the Amvets Post #35, Miami Beach,
Florida. This informant also advised that subject is
currently handling baseball betting with MIKE COPPOLA at

b2
Miami. b7D

In June, 1960, |advised that subject is
allegedly head of sporting events bookmaking activities in the
Miami Beach area and has RUBY LAZARUS fronting for him in
these activities. LAZARUS told informant that he had to take
care of all the syndicate bétting business for SALERNO.
Informant added that LAZARUS is SALERNO's right hand man.

b2

In November, 1959, | |1earneg from| bé
b7C
| b7D

|
Subject!s lknown associates, such agl I
MIKE COPPOLA, JOHN ANGERSOLA, RUBY LAZARUS, |

[ ]and numerous other hoodlums all reside in the Miami
area. In additlon, is bellieved

to be residing in Miami.

-1 Oy

[

In view of SALERNO's continued residence and s
activRg participatiog in gambling in the Miami area, as well
as the locatlion of live informants close to the subject in
that area, only the Miamli office is in a position to furnish
current activities of SALERNO and his associates. It is
therefore recommended that Miamli office furnish daily teletype

summary and submit summary report on SALERNO to reach Bureau
by 8/31/61, in accordance with Bureau instructions.. Leads
developed by Miamli office from current activity of subject
will be given immediate attention by NYO and every effort will
continue to be made to develop any indication of interest in

-t 2 -
Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge




FD-36 (Rev, 12-13-56)

A T .
« B '

FBI
Page 3 D
te:
NY 92-1099 T 8/14 /61
Transmit the following in TTyms o plain tet o oadi) —

Via

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

NY rackets on the part of subject. However, it is necessary
that investigabion of this subject be approached from his
current activity which will indicate NY tie-ins, as there is
no source available to this office which has been able to
furnish any positive information in this regard.

~-3-
Approved: i Sent : M  Per
Special Agent in Charge
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REPORTING OFFICE

repErA® BUuREAU oF INV®STIGATION

>

< maay, &

w

NEW YORK

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

NEW YORK

DATE

8,/17/61

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

6/7 - 8/11/61

R }ITLE OF CASE
y O

REPORT MADE BY

JEROME N, BOWERS

TYPED BY
J*h ‘

CHARACTER OF CASE

5

ANTHONY SALERNO aka

XXX
/X/, REFERENCE :

Report of SA JEROME N.

- P -

ADMINISTRATIVE

The investigatlve
the referenced report because it

investigative pegults furnished by the Miaml Office,

On 8/2,3,7,8/61, photo
the vicinity of Rao's Bar, 1lith
<fpom concealed locatlons,

numerous auto licenses were
de'termined, These autos include

period in this report predates

Numerous photographs of individuals
entering and leaving Rao's were obtained.
noted,

BOWERS, dated T7/17/61.

was necessary to lincorporate

fisurs were conducted in
St.. and Pleasant Ave., NYC,

In addition to this,
and the ovwners are belng
NY and NJ license tags.

SPECIAL AGENT
IN CHARGE

WA
APPROVED Y%

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE: U \
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NY 92-1099

Informants have reported in the past that Rao's
is a meeting place utilized by hoodlums such as MIKE CGPPOLA,

JOE RAO, TONY BENDER,

subject, and many others.

In connection with this bar, efforts are being made
to obtain and develop a highly confidential source at Rao's

Bar,

on 7/27/61,

Efffffffff]in Florida,

during a spot check of subject's

.

SAt's observed a 1958 0lds, Florida registrat
parked in subject'!s driveway.

Concerning subject's sehediled appearance on T7/17/6L,
before the Chailrman of the Senate Permanent Sub-Committee
of Investigations of the Commlttee on Government Operations
of the Senate of the United States, Washington, D.C., the
Bureau has been requested by .eparate communication to
obtain any avallable information concerning subject's testimony

at the abowe hearing,

The Chicago Office has been requested by separate

comﬁuniaaﬂign_hg_makg_iurther attempts to locate i -
Ivie concerning the address of

- INFORMANTS:

Tdentity of Source

—

| pune

NY T-3

NY Tt

Contacted By

SA ROBERT F, FETZNER
SA DANIEL V, RYAN
SA JAMES T, MC SHANE

SA JEROME N, BOWERS

Careful consideration has been given to the sources
concealed and "T" symbols were ubilized in the report only in
those instances where the identity of the source must be

concealed,

COVER PAGE
- B -

b2
b7D
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NY 92-1099
LEADS:
MIAMI

At Miami, Florida

1. 1In reference to your airtel dated 8/2/61, it is
requested that Miami furnish the period covered in the tele-~
phone calls listed in this airtel. .

2, Willrammm_a_emn_a.ndmmg_mulces e
check concerning Miami. -,
3. ucet credlt, criminal and indices check
concerning| described in NY report dated 6/15/61.

4, wMiami will maintain close and frequent contact
with live informants in this -case inasmuch as subject's
activity is apparently centered in the Miaml area., In con-
nection with this, Miaml will continue their efforts to
determine subject's base of operations and will make every
effort to developr: a highly confidential source. If Miami
cannot obtain a highly confidential source, it is requested

that other investigative means be vigorously pursued con-
cerning this investigation.

' NEW YORK
At New York, New York

1. Will maintain contact with source at subject's
apartment, 2242 First Avenue for any actlvity at this apartment.

2. Will maintailn contact with logical informants
relative to this case,

3. Will attempt to locate ALFRED CUPOLA, alleged
associate of subject who is reportedly in the policy racket
in East Harlen.

COVER PAGE

- O% -




o
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF J!STICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

New York, New York

Copy to:
Report of: JEROME N, BOWERS Office:
Field Office File No.:  92-1099 Bureau File No.: 92-3905
Title: ANTHONY SALERNO
Character: ANTT -RACKETEERING {
Synopsis: Subject not observed in daily spot checks at his
residence in Florida. On 7/10/61, NY T-1
advised ,that five or six years ago subject and b6
ANTHONYSSTROLLO had an interest in a parking lot b7C
in NY( Parking lot described by informant
apparently belonged to STROLLO and subject, but
according to records, STROLLO and subject are
not listed as owners or investors, oOn 7/6/61, :
NY T-1 stated that _ e
ng fo subject MIKE COPPOLA,
and ABE BROWN. Informants stated
é? welched on baseball bets.
- P -
g
a
8 pETAILS:
S
@
L) - .
T. RESIDENCE
I

P~y
: |
3 on July 19, 1961)]
3 2242 First Avenue, New York City, was contacted
ject's apartment at this address.
stated that she has not observed

any actlvily in this apartment s ince last contacted

2

d

ig' This document .contains neither recommendations nor conclusions

% of the FBI. - It is ,the property of the FBI and is loaned to

g your ageney; it and its contents are not to be distributed
outside your agency.




NY 92-1099-

|_f ladvised on July 27, 1961, that b6
the rent Tor tThis aparfment was delivered by the same bic
individual for the month of July and it was paid in ecash.

Daily spot checks have been conducted by Special Agents

of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) at subjeet's
residence, 1041 North Venetian Drive, Belle Meade Isle,

Venetian Causeway, Miami, Flarida. Subject was not

observed during above spot checks.

II. Activities

on July 10, 1961, NY T-1 advised that approximately
five or 8ix years ago subjeé¢t and ANTHONY STROLLO had an
interest in a parking lot located in the viecinity of
9th or 10th Avenue, near 37th or 38th Street, New York City.
Informants stated the parking lot was located in an
industrial area and at one time the lot was surrounded by a
wire fence. NY %-1 added that someone probably was fronting
for SALERNO as the owner and manager of the parking lot.

ANTHONY STROLLO, FBI number 4282858, has, according
to NY T-2, in 1959, the general reputation of belng a
lieutenant of the notorious hoodlum VITO GENOVESE and
is considered the hoodlum who controls all illegal-

rﬁgzixisiaﬁ_iT the Greenwich Village area. Deputy Inspector
First Division, NYCPD (New York City Police

-1 Oy

]

Department), advised on 5/21/58, that his Divislon receives
information on a continuing basis to the effect that
various shylocking, bookmaking and gambling activities

in Greenwlch Village are all controlled by the STROLLO

gang from varicus Italian coffee houses, bars and night
clubs in New York City, which STROLLO is alleged to own.

NY T-3 advised on 12/13/54, that STROLLO was the top man

in the "combination" in Greenwich Village.




NY 92-1099

On July 19, 1961, area described above by NY T-1 was
observed by SA LEONARD H, MC COY and it was noted that a
parking lot operated by Kinney Systems Incoroorated is
located at 364 West 37th Street, near Ninth Avenue, New
York City.

On July 19, 1961, SA MC COY determined through the
headquarters of Kinney Systems Incorporated, 204 West
55th Street, New York City, that ownershi 3
lot could be obtained fro Kinney
Parking Systems, 1180 Raymond Boulevard, Newark, New Jersey.

on July 25, 1961,] I
Kinney Systems Incorporated, 1180 Raymond Boulevard, Newark,
New Jersey, advised SA BERT H, MICHAELS that the parking
lot located at 364 West 37th Street. New Varlk oity is owned

by| Wanﬁﬂaj

b7cC

rental payments are sent

TO vhié above address,

pgust 3, 1961 |
New York City,; @uvised SE NC COY _that the
parking lot described above was acauired hi

|

|  He advised
that the names of' ANTHONY STROLLQ and ANTHONY SATERNO are
unknown to him, and that he could prove through title documents

that no one other th has owned the parking lot i o
since] |acquired same

o= ] lof a parking lot located at
433~493 West 37th Street, New York City, advised SA MICHAEIL J.
NICHOLAS on July 27, 1961, that all parking lots in this vieinity
are famlly operated on a lease basis from Individuals or firms
which own the property. He added that he has never heard of
ANTHONY SALERNO and can furnish no information concerning him,

-3 -

-1 O




NY 92-1099

I lat 404 West 37th Street,
New York City, advised SA NICHOLAS substantlally the same
information as furnished.

As previously reported subject and other Miami -hoodlums
were considering the purchase of some property in the vicinity

of 10 d 38th Streets, New York City which was being looked
at by |

Oon June T, 1961, NYT-L1 advised that in connection with
the above property in New York City, nothing definite has

developed in this matter, Informant stated that MIKE COPPOLA sals

several things were holding up the deal.but COPPOLA did not
elaborate any further.

on July 6, 1961, NYT-1 advised that|
welched on some baseball bets that had been taken by subject

and MIKE COPPOLA. Informants stated that COPPOLA is upsetb
abou welching on these bets and informant understands
that 1so welched on money owed to nd ABE

n anm nformant stated tha
was not aware

of the amount owed to COPPOLA and SALERNO.
III. POLICY RACKET

As previously reported one
LT New York City was arrested om Vay 24, 1901,

or policy and was described by the New Xgnk_ﬂibx_ﬁgllggj
Department as being a close assoclate of
also previously described.
On August 4, 1961, Jwas located and inter-
viewed at his residence., He admitted being arrested on the
above date by the New York City Police Department, but denied
being involved in any policy operations and added that he

bo .
bicC

expects to have the case thrown out of court for lack of evidence.
| |furm

r denied having ever associlated with the poliey
racket orwith iand denied knowing subject.

-4 -




NY 92-1099
$

The following is a description of as obtailned
through observation and interview,

Name:

Rage:

Sex: l_Ma:ua_________I

Date of Birth:

Place of Birth: . Little Rock, Arkansas b6

Heilght: 57" p7C

Weight: 160 1bs.

Hair: Black

Eyes: Brown

Complexion: Medium Dark

Marital Status: Married --Separated

TInited States Navy
Serial Number:

On July 18, 1961, NYT-4 advised that poliey activity in
e Harlem area continues to be light due to the presence of
the Police Commissioner's Confidential Squad operating within
the area. Informnt advised that he was unable to furnish any
additional information concerning the Poliey Racket at this
time, but he stated that activity will probably increase when
the above officers are pulled out of the area.

- 5*...




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUgICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
New York, New York
In Reply, August 17,1961
Please Refer to
File No.
NY 92-1099
Bu 92=3095

Title Anthony Salerno

Character: Anti Racketeering

Reference: Report of Special Agent Jerome N.
Bowers at New York, dated and captioned as
above.

All sources (except any listed below) used in
referenced communication have furnished reliable information
in the past.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaneéd to your
agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside
your agency.




UNITED STATES - ‘
Memorereaurn

TO

FROM q/ SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)

b/// SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka.
AR

(00: NEW YORK)

@ . 8/17/61
. Birector, FBI (92-3905) paTe: S/17/

ReBuairtel to SAC, San Francisco dated 7/20/61,
entitled "Dissemination of Intelligence Reports to US
Attorney". A copy of the investigative report of SA
JEROME N, BOWERS dated8/17/6lwill be disseminated to the

US Attorney, SDNY in accordance with instructions ‘set out
in reBuairtel.

A copy of this report will be transmitted to the
appropriate US Attorney within ten days of the date of
this report.

P

-B 92-3905
Of_Nfo?‘ém(c (53233%9) REC- 63
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FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)
A

\5'_ I,,, (B

FBI

V'E*fgjf ~ Date:  8/15/61

-

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

AR

An attempt was made today to contact
|2242 First Avenue, NYC, regarding
subject's apartment at this address.

is out of town, but it was noted that subject's name
no longer appears on the mailbox.

| | owneT of ,the above premises, advised that

He was unable to furnish further i ernin
this matter inasmuch as
had handled the subleasIng. He stated his brother would
not be in NY until Wednesday of this week.

NY will obtain facts surreunding
the subleasing of this apartment.

s

(ﬁfBureau (92-3005)
?‘ 1-New York (92-1099)

}(- REG‘:H
' Mpeman GE-290S - N{ i
5 e
‘ RNV T e

7 AUG 1Y 1961

s ——
QA

|
|
Vi AIRTEL |
1T 4
(Priority or Method of Mailing) 1
o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e R
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3905)
FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (92-1099)
SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka

he learned yesterday that subject sublet the apartment. <j
g

\\, Approved: Sent M ¥ ‘é

Snecml Agent in Charge

kﬁﬁ AUG 24 g3
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. = 4-4T*(Rev. 6-2-61) - .D /\
R . -7 Tolson
{' = Qf__‘]’; y Belmont — —
e - MohE e

Callahan —

DECODED, COP Y P B

Malone ———een
RoSeN — i

Sullivan —————
Tavel e
Trotter ————
. , 'Il;;l:’.mﬁoom___._
=z Radio — Teletype Gty ——
. -\ $‘£;%§}¢%L~&
} e yd 0 él/%.//vt/\:»f P
| URGENT  8-17~61 244 / [
T el o,
DIRECTOR C?7Luﬁ@¥ (&;: ,
% ~ . \ﬁaj‘l, >/ P
FROM SAC, MIAMI 171648 / ‘»( /-
o
ANTHONY “SALERNQ, AKA, AR. RE NEW YORK AIRTEL TO BUREAU i{ \,*'”(1
1)y LAST MARKED TO THE ATTENTION SUPERV I SOR THOMAS J. e
L& MC ANDREWS. AS NOTED IN BULET TO NEW YORK, JULY 11 i
LAST, BUREAU DID NOT DESIGNATE MIAMI AS 00 AS MOST
SUBSTANTIAL PORTION OF SALERNO'S CRIMINAL INTEREST AND
AGTIVITY CONSTITUTES THE MORE IMPORTANT FACTOR THAN
1S PRESENT RESIDENCE., THIS CERTAINLY WOULD BE TRUE
WITH REFERENCE TO THE PROSECUTIVE SUMMARY REPORT AND
PROSECUTION. MIAMI DOES NOT RECOMMEND FAVORABLE
CONSIDERATION BE GIVEN TO REFERENGED NEW YORK AIRTEL.
NEW YORK ADVISED.AM.
RECEIVED: 1:l2 PM RADIO C
A
A

2:15 PM CODING UNIT BLF A/

j e e ]
qu ( IO G 1S 126
] S

:,.; P =]
o
oo
Y WJJJ &
V.’m' L ‘Jﬁ N?\/?\
| * o

If the intelligence contained in the above message is 1o be disseminated outside the Bureat, it is suggested that it be suitably
parapkrased wnorder to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems. ‘ I




URGENT 821-61 =51 Plt JFA o

pe ks n « s Mr, Trotter—

TQ/DIRECTOR /13/ 9$2=3905 Tele, RoOH .

/ T o M?. Ingram

// TROM SAC, NEW YORK 92-1099 YRV

A/ o ,,U RN
dﬁj Z7 51; R

¢ | ! Mr. Toloonmmem
e .‘ i Mr. Belmont_—..

- 4 wont, EIRENG - Mr, Mohto e

\ ’J \ rm&& 3;: ;ﬁj{ .‘ ‘1 M. Callshan——

- ANTHONY SALERNO AKA, AR, DAILY TELETYPE SUMMARY,

\ \ DR W P
\x\\ o 80 h U; ch X {m‘/ EIT. D':‘Lmleh' ” //
\ ‘ Mr, B Té%ﬁh
\/ AUG g A, e

Wﬁ" - Mr, Rosen.

Mr, Sulliven...

TWO TWO FOUR TWO FIRST AVE., NYC, ADVISED SUBJECTS APARTMENT AT THIS n¢
bic

ADDRESS: NO. LONGER RENTED UNDER SUBJECTS NAME. INDIVIDUAL WHO PAID

SALERNOS MONTHLY RENT ASKED HER RECENTLY TO GET RID OF APARTMENT,

ADVISED @ _,/)

SUBJECT UNKNOWN TO THEM BY NAME OR REPUTATIONs ALL ARRANGEMENTS FOR
RENTING APARTMENT MADE THROUGH’;I_W APARTMENT EMPTY
EXCEPT FOR SEVERAL THROW RUGS WHICH WERE DISCARDED, MAIL COPY TO

NIAMI. ARMED AND DANGEROUS, Ligf.} 9 %? -3 Y5z % |

Yy oo C J L ié«"r AUG ﬂ 19@1
END Al P

¥y

P R
f -
w LR 1 q ‘ L
X, B Mm&é eand
kY
I

NY R 13 VA RAC




V. Likb RUREAL OF INVESTIGATION

zl ¥ Poloon_ s,

[ oTHENT OF JUSTICE
< f gnoms SECTION
‘ 21 1961

| MLE”YPE

| (

elmont____
ohr.
atiahan

o

eLraoh 2
R A
~z.-amx‘£ﬁ-Z;

URGENT /" 8-21-61 5-26 PM EST  EEF
4

TO DIRECTOR, FBI 92-3905
OM SAC, MIAMI 92-406 1P

TXET

Mz,
Mz,
Mr.

Malme.7A
Rosen 74
Hullivan.__
2Mr. Tavel
My, Tratter
Tele, Rooto
My, Ingram__..__
Mios Gandyeme .

/

7
ﬂﬁj ANTHONY SALERNO, AKA AR. 00 NEW YORKe PRETEXT PHONE CALL

TODAY DETERMINED SUBJECT IN MIAMI AREA.

INFORMANTS WHO HAVE

FURNISHED INFORMATION IN THE PAST ARE BEING RECONTACTED TO

DEVELOP INFORMATION ON SUBJECT-S MOST RECENT ACTIVITIES,.
SUBJECT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS AS HE

%

IS BELIEVED TO HAVE PRACTICED TARGET SHOOTING. AIRMAIL

COPY TO NEW YORK.

END AND ACK PLS

WA 6-28 PM K OK FBI WA WZXX WS REC. 51 (/-;’Z 455 B \g /

TU DISV AT R -
g u B1E 98 ¥ J

~]
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#

ANTHONY SALERNO, AKA, AR, DAILY TELETYPE SUMMARY. INVESTIGATION BEING

| _M“”] -

§

|

e §

: L e e ”\v i}
\}: ERARTIE )J-L!y/} E . :
e —

A%gw}/ éafi'v/

TE% TYPE

URGEf/szs/-m =17 A P i
10 DIRECTOR ~4= 92-3905 e

FROM SAC ONEW’Y()RK §2~1099 .

CONDUCTED T0 LOCATE ALFRED CUPOLA, ¥BI NUMBER ONE NINE FOUR FOUR SEVEN
EIGHT THREE ALLEGED LIEUTENANT FOR SUBJECT. SIXTEENTH

DIVISION, NYCPD, ADVISED EIGHT TWENTY TWO CUPOLA PREVIOUSLY DISIGNATED
AS KNOUN GAMBLER IN SINTEENTH DIV, AREA, PD RECORDS REFLECT CUPOLA - )
C ")
Y.

RESIDED ONE SEVEN ZERO DASH THREE EIGHT NINE THREE AVE., JAMAICA, /

QUEENS, UNTIL ONE NINE FIVE SEVEN ADVISED CUPOLA ARRESTED

FOR VAGRANCY ON SEPT, TWELVE, ONE NINE FIVE NINE IN EAST HARLEM,

/A
MAIL COPY TO MIAMI, ARMED AND DANGEROUS,

L3795
END ?3\'\“%% %, L %)7

WREBER oS o e “‘E(y

66106 281981




\

I

. < ’ PR i : Mz, Telaot
\ ~ NpARTHEGT OF JUSTIL ’;J T M;’ ff;lm‘-‘m—-—
y - sl i T, D
. <wIGKTIONS SECT 18 Evil e
\ r Compado

[ E—————— e

—Rue2sEl | 3, G
e, Delige ‘
TELETYPE Mr. Fmriifg’
Ay, Malone E
Mr. B"’!{:’[’gn ——
2ir. Sullivan
Mr. Tavel
My, Trotter
Tele, Room
Mr. Ingram
Mizs Gandy

N\

" URGENT 8-23-61 9-43 Pl JFA
10 /DIRECTOR /10 XXX 715/ 92-3905

5= rhon sac, NEW YORK 921099

HNE SEVEN

ANTHONY g%%mmo, AKA, DAILY SUMMARY TELETYPE.
AVE., JAMAICA, QUEENS, ADVISED

7ERO DASH THREE EIGHT NINE THREE
AL CUPOLA UNKNOWN

LY ONLY OCCUPANTS AT THIS ADDRESS.

TODAY HIS FAMI
TWO FIVE PREC INCT, NYCPD, ADVISED CUPOLA

T0

ARRESTED FOR VAGRANCY SP
PRECINCT RECORDS REFLECT CUPOLAS ADDRESS

BRONX, AND OCCUPATION AS

HARLEM, AND RELEASED.

AS THREE NINE SEVEN FOUR BOSTON ROAD,

MORTIC IAN. MAIL COPY TO MIAMI. ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

- %102 )

NY R 19 WA US * é -
B w

' & 7 ///’,s,@ 12 "

o e B S\ AUE 22 vt

rimn ¥y
“va o] ;&
w4

'1 h“"" Rt i
LR 'iﬁa""ﬁd

64 AUG 29 1961

£T. TWELVE, ONE NINE FIVE NINE, IN EAST f;JAﬁj

S
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»

. A

\ AN

UDED COPY /
el

Tolson
Belmont
Mohr
Callahan
Conrad”
DeLoach
Evans

: o
Sullivan
Tavel
. Trotter
° . Tele. Room
& R(Idlo . Tele‘l'ype Gondy
- g):vu.,
y
S
DEFERRED 8-22-61 62/’ -
\// TO DIRECTOR AND SAC NEW YORK
FROM SACJ!AMI 22163l
Z .
ANTHONYZ/ALERNO, AKA; AR, OO0 NEW YCRK. ADVISED i?n
AUGUST 21 LAST SUBJECT NOT SEEN AT KNOWN HANG OUTS AND
MIGHT BE OUT OF TOWN. INVESTIGATION BEING MADE TO DETERMINE 4 /77
IF SUBJQET DID LEAVE MIAMI AREA IN VIEW OF PENDING SUBPOENA/fH /;?“’
_BEFORE MG CLELLAN COMMITTEE IN WASHINGTON D.C. SUBJECT SHOUL
“BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS AS HE 1S BELIEVED TO HAVE
“PRACT ICED: TARGET SHOOTING, (T
&.. . e
taREQEIVEQP 1:48 PM RADIO
EoeT §§ 2:3l PM CODING UNIT MEL
¥ et ey
) P e
5} ’ e A e y A
a: I R :1 |t
O T 280 170
- ’ GHTE ’
) )
o ESY g ot g
AN PR TIE Y

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably

paraphrased ir order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.




ghosl ol
. WD PERLNTEST GF J’ .ﬁ

COMGRICATIONS SEETION
62 4 1961 J//

TELETYRE

ST gy,

} M, Tolson____
'y Mr. Belmont___
; Mr, Mohr
}
b

4 M Callshan..
d Mr, Conrad

1 2r. DeLoach ,ZL//
4 Mr. Evanf:_7,tf

1 Mr. Malonn.....

i Mr. Rogen .
i Mr. Sullivan..—
Mr, Taveloo
Mz, Trottope—..
Tele, Rooml o

Mr, Inoram...
Mizs Gandy o

URGENTB=24=§1 10=25 PN JTA

e
o/)
0 YIRECTOR /18/92-3505 J?ij7L/
O SAC, NEW YORK 921099 {1,¢,/x1<3

Y

ANTHONY SALERNO, AKA, DAILY SUMMARY TELETYPE, INQUIRY AT THREE NINE

SEVEN FOUR BOSTON ROAD, BRONK, REFLECTS GUPCLA A RESIDENT THERE,
CUPOLA NOT AVAILABLE FOR INTERVIEW, TREASURY DEPT., NYC, ADVISEDz/f,M?
TODAY THAT cﬁﬁ@ﬁhéﬂﬁﬁﬁ%&%isy THEM IN ONE NINE FIVE SIX DID NOT

MATERTALIZE é)P{IPL‘ Q,DIS{"ISSED BY/USA. MATE™COPY [0 MIAMI, ARMED
ﬁb l !:

AND DANGEROUS. ‘{}\ o AUG 251961

R LN 7= ) S S
B 173 90 niwl ‘:FA - RE@ [ IRy

C
;i

g."“".

' { W £
/ '

NYR 18 UA RAM




—

,—-—""-—/m /\
: ’ ' \ Mr. Tolson
s

Mr. Bﬁlm(lnt___

& REN
A S
}!UN!@A’UQNS ST M. Mok
Y . 2 - | BT
| ) c ]*gr tamd—}
§ M ”L'ﬂ::h/.”/

S P
TELETYPE C@zﬁ’ i

Iy -

4 My .
e Beon

§ Mo, o Lan

AT ) s

BRI

TT' (a [ ——
Tele, Bt e

j yI Tazeain.

| Miss G R

| Mist: Gandp—
P S ———

g1 10-12 P JFA
/1u/ ,2
. !

GRpENT 828"
‘1 92-3909

‘w 3 DIRECTOR
NEW YORK 521099

FROK SAC
ANTHONYJSALERNO, Ay DALY (ELETYPE SUMIARY:
LEARNED?
% AD QPENED THO BARS oy A ONE YEAR
4606 ?}m 1o GET OKAT FROM syJEcT I *
pERIISSION. BARS (LOSED o o




4-41 (Rev. 6-2-61)

-

sz Radio

URGENT 8-2l-61

TO DIRECTOR AND SAGC NEW YORK

FROM SAC il Al 211602

#)
ANTHONY SALERNO, AKA, AR, WESTERN
UN1ON, | [ADVTSED SUBJECT HAS NOT

RECEIVED TELEGRAM RE HIS APPEZARANCE IN WASHINGTON D.C.,
BEFORE KC CLELLAN COMMITTEE. ADVISED HE STILL HAS

DAlLY'SPéT SURVE ILLANCES CAR SUBJECT BELIENED TO BE DRIVING
NOT*@BSERVED. PONTIAC REGISTERED TO SUBJLCT!'S WIFE NOT
ODSERVED.,L;ONLY AUTO VISIBLE 1S 1958 OLDSMOBILE, BEARING

1961 FLCRIDA ISSUED TO| |
| [ORCANDU, FLORIDA., ARWMED AND DANGEROUS.

r.&

RECEFVED‘ 1:29 PM  RADIO

.

#a;

2:05 PM  CODING UNIT MEL

® AUG 25 196t

e e

=

Tolson
Belmont
Mohr
Callahan

Conrad” -~

Del.cach
Evans

I

Malone S2lz2.  o==”

Rosen
Sullivan
Tavel

Trotter ——— & __

Tele. Room

Inqram

NOT OBSZRVED SUBJECT AT KNOWN HANGOUTS IN MIA4l BEACH, DURING

b2
bo
bic
b7D

!

RELAYED TO NY™ *-

//3
Py
G4 Kt 511961

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably

paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.




4-41 (Rev. 6-2-61) \ . |
»
DECODED"\CG Evans
. ?/ Malone

Rosen
v Sullivan
Tavel

Trotter

Tele. Room

= Radio o Teletype <

Tolson
X V- Belmont
Callahan
Conrad’ f' :
DeL.oach

URGENT 8~25=61 4
/5 NS /lrﬂ;&g ”fyf&ﬁ‘ﬁ%g /
TO DIRECTOR AND SAC, NEW YORK A

. f/ " ,‘f/:;/ y'/ e k,,

i ." FROM SAC, MIAMI 25153k AR QMF?“” X
0 g A )

ANTHONY SALERNO, AKA; AR, SUBJECT GOT OBSERVED AT RESIDENCE, =
REPORTS STILL HAS NOT SEEN SUBJECT IN USUAL HANGQUTS,

[0 CARS OBSERVED AT SUBJECTS RESIDENCE; ONE BELONGING TO

AND THE OTHER A 1961 PONTIAC, BEARING 1961 FLORIDA
LICENSE| |1ssuED TO|

MIAMI, CHECK OF SUBJECTS TOLL CALLS FROM RESIDENCE PHONE SINCE
MARCH 1 LAST NEGATIVE. NOT ONE LONG DISTANCE CALL CHARGED,

SALERNO ARMED AND DANGEROUS, }ﬁfh
b7D
RECEIVED: 1:26 PM RADIO ///,f
N
1:55 PM CODING UNIT BLH /2
<
cer B o A
W §f’r"*’? ) L s e /9§
M ?@?/;‘}//ﬁ‘m
W 42 G REC- 43 e mmmm e
Cid .if%g:
- = | o AUG 28196t
e z-i;

{/‘A
“".\;) 2 l%ﬁié e . T C'
s SGW -\ e

RELAYED TO NEW YORK

' L1
. Y
I .- L .
- Lo LR A
(\\ B 4 '\ﬁ,\s&'s e =

CER RN

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased inorder to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.
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Mohr




4-41 {Rev. 6-2-61)

=z Radio

URGENT 8=23-61

IRECTOR AND SAC NEW YORK

Tolson
Belmont
Mohr
Callahan
St e
Del.oach
Evdns_.éﬁ_
Malone =

Rosen

Sullivan
Tavel
Trotter
Tele. Room
Ingram
Gandy

FROWSAGIMIAMI 231548

A G '

L ANTHONY“SALERNO, AKA; AR; 00 NEW YORK.
SUBJECT :AFzH IS RESIDENCE TODAY NEGATIVE.

ATTEMPT TO CONTj%f »
UNKNOWN MALE ADVISED j

INDIVJDUAL FURTHER

SUBJECT HAQ LEFT RESIDENCE HALF HOUR BEFORE.
ﬁ\ ADVWSED/SUBJECTS SUBPOENA RE MC CLELLAN COMMITTEE INVESTIGATION

", IS‘STlLL PENDING.

HE SAID SUBJECT WAST OLD HE wouLD RECElVE

APPEAR BEFORE COMMITTEE.

RECEIVED:

O

A TELEGRAM REGARDING WHEN TO APPEAR IN WASHINGTON, D Ces BUT.
TO H1S KNOWLEDGE SUBJECT HAD NOT BEEN NOTIFIED TO BATE. >M1AMI
CONTACTING WESTERN UNION LOCALLY RE SUBJECTS NOTIFICATION TO

SUBJECT CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS

AS HE 1S BELIEVED TO HAVE PRACTICED TARGET SHOOTING.

1:29 PM RADIO

2:39 PM CODING UNIT  MJC

]2 -3705 - 166

RELAYED T0 'NEW® YORK

56 AUG 31 1980

the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
in order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.
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g , EDERAL RUREAY OF mvasnem ‘ L %Mn___i
-~ R N % . S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTIC k. o LG A
S POMMUNICAT!ONS SECTI /,;rlr ?“ﬁh"{"’n__
L/”J AUG2 9 1361 / i 4 M. Vumrad
Tz, Talsae -
TELETYRH R
r. Modene |
P e }'
: :ﬁi‘hﬁ. | AT p—
Thr, 16I0AT —— l
% Mhics Gand¥e—— i
1 e S e et
7 : E — ‘
'/’/ } i
g-29~61 5=-06 PM JFA

, i
T/ DIRECTOR 47 92-3905 7, /W ,

FROM SAC, NEW YORK 92-1099

ANTHONéSgALERNO AKA., ARe DAILY TELETYPE SUMMARY.

ADVISED TODAY
Sl :
ALFRED CUPOLA AWAY ON BUSINESS TRIP FOR SEVERAL DAYS. CUPOLA TOLD kh“bv;

{ER KE WOULD CONTACT NYO ON KIS RETURN. CUPOLAS PHOTO OBTAINED e

b7D

TODAY FROM TREASURY DEPARTMENT, NYC AND COPY FORWARDED TO MIAMI.

WHEREABOUTS OF SUBJECT. MIAMI EXHIBIT CUPOLAS PHOTO

NEW YORK AND MIAMI MAINTAINING CLOSE CONTACT WITH SOURCES CONCERNING i
1

TOYvﬁ 4JAND OTHER LOGICAL INFORMANTS TO DETERMINE |
IF HE HAS BEEN SEEN VITH SUBJECT RECENTLY. THIS INFO DESIRED PRIOR }

TO INTERVIEW OF CUPOLA. MAIL COPY TO MIAMI WITH PHOTO. ARMED AND i
DANGEROUS
END

3‘!',?}6 =2 ‘{; }

e

ZNY NR 17 WA MLL

kg %
\ 11259 0 101y 9‘}t° 2 U8 005

\4—!?
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Tolson
Belmont
Mohr
Callahan
Conradp
DeL4azh
Evan 1/7’( L
Mal ne,
Rosen
Sullivan
Tavel
Trotter
Tele. Room

Ingram

‘= Radio cTeletype =

/f”’;} glj%fi}gfzle
s
URGENT// 8-28-61 [)/yﬂ~(‘ézﬁﬁ

TO DJRECTOR AND SAC NEW YORK ]
¥

e } / zf/“f o e
FROM SAC MIAMI 281701 f?ﬁ_:;::»ha<?“* ; if

ANTHONYTSALERNO, AKA, ANTI-RACKETEERING. DURING SPOT SURVE ILLANCE
OF SUBJECT'S RESIDENCE, 10l1 NORTH VENETIAN DRIVE, NO CARS OBSERVED

IN AREA OF HOUSE, ADVISED HE HAS NOT OBSERVED SUBJECT ;W
FOR PAST SEVERAL DAYS, BUT HAS NOT HEARD ANY RUMBLES AS TO HIS
LOCATION.  INFORMANT FURTHER ADVISED ACCORDING TO |NFORMAT ION ooy
PUT OUT BY RUBY LAZARUS, ASSOCIATE OF SUBJEGT, SALERNO 1S
GOING TO NEW YORK, BUT NO DATE WAS MENTIONED. ARMED AND
DANGEROUS.,
RECEIVED: 1:7 PM RADIO

2:28 PM CODING UNIT MEL e

i\

T

-

H‘

RELAYED TO.NY

QE}QEPQJ 196%

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.
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4-41 (Rev, 6-2-61% Tol
olson
Belmont
Mohr
Callahan
Conrad”
DeLoach
Evans __*

b

Malone
Rosen
Sullivan
Tavel
Trotter
Tele. Room
Ingram

= Radio Teletype &

o

Ii

DEFERRED ..~ 8-3%0-61
p
TO DJRECTOR AND SAC NEW YORK

yd
FROM SAC MiAMI 301851

ANTHONng%LERNO, AKA, AR, ADVISED 21 LAST 4~
SUBJECT, ADDRESS SEA GULL HOTEL, MIAMI BEACH FLORIDA,

BECAME MEMBER RANDY KIPPLES YACHT CLUB APRIL 1l LAST,
SUBJECT GAVE HIS PHONE NUMBER AS JEFFERSON 8-6631

(SEA GULL HOTEL), AND REFERENCES]| |

SEA GULL HOTELY, AND| | ADDRESS UNKNOWN, HIS

YEARLY MEMBERSHIP DUES ARE $25 DOLLARS PER YEAR, |
HAD NO INFO AS TO WHO RECOMMENDED SALERNO AND SAID HE PAYS -~
CASH, BECAUSE NO CHARGES EX!ST ON HIS RECORD, ALL . N
LITERATURE IS BENT TO SUBJECT AT THE SEA GULL HOTEL. HE
ADVISED THERE HAS BEEN NO GAMBLING AT THE YACHT CLUB,
SUBJEGT ARMED AND DANGEROQUS.

S N

[N’

RS

RECE | VEG: 3:26 PM RADIO

5:29 PM CODING UNIT MEL

£ o e
JEE= el 43

o SEP 1 o

e T,

- e }

o ARG
2¢SEP 7 1

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased inorder to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.
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{ g % Nit, ToISON e
e prargya CHSFRN 0T U YRADON E_/,// }1:. lemont.__-
U S. DEPARTMENT OF HsshicE Mr. Mol
COMMUNIGATIONS SECTION Mr. Coliahtl—

SEP Ly e, Conra

U ;,»}’7{//' Mr. Dalege r/
Ji Mr, Fvons {2
TELETYPE

Mr. Malone
M RoT2D e
Mr. Sellivan—
Er. Tovala——
Llr. Tawatter.
Tele, I Al e
Mr. oo
Miss Qondy—e——

URGENT 1-61 4-31 PM CAS

IRECTOR 20 92-3505 7’/&,{%

FROM SAC NEW YORK 92-1099

‘, ANTHONY~SALERNO, AKA, ANTI DASH RACKETEERING. DAILY SUMMARY
ii»‘\) TELETYPE.
I

NOT INTERVIEWED
| IT WAS DETERMINED THROUGH
EMPLOYMENT THAT MARRIED

RESIDES NYC, ADDRESS UNKNOWNe CHICAGO —
OBTAIN THROUGH PRETEXT OF CURRENT ADDRESS AND {~
HUSBAND=S NAME OF

RECENT CHECKS AT NYC FAILED TO

REFLECT RESIDENCE HERE., AIRMAIL COPY TO MIAMI AND CHICAGO.
ARMED AND DANGEROUS,.

END AND ACK  NY R 20 WA MSL
REC~ 52 Q{;g‘ 390 5’/ /

& SEP 6 1931
- 1

P e TR A e

i,

ALt
i i :: a" 'ixvl *

o 1 a0REER L S Bp

{:' h f\ 4@5 7
e - L2Ca-tFretane auy
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’ Tolson
Belmont
S Mohr
n.ﬂ" } - Callahan

I

] y ;< i { j:"‘}:f!/ Conrad” .;)
R g DECODED COPY e p—
I\‘, 2 ER‘ d goszze—
I . Sullivan
Tavel
Trotter
- . 'Il‘ele. Room
[ ] ngram
= Radio 1 Teletype
1748 S AR
DEFERRED 9-1-61 Cf "_/%?%?,
TO DIRECTOR AND SAC NEW YORK
FROM SAC, MIAMI 011616 67 Lo
G? ’732??/
ANTHONY SALERNO, AKA, AR, WMIAMI FILES REFLECT |
S | MIAMI, VM, BORNJ |5 FEET
gﬁyﬁj 8 INCHES, 175 POUNDS. | |DESCRIBED_AS SHYLOCK AMND BOOK- e
MAKER | BC
SUPPOSEDLY HAS ARRES3T RECORD| | RECORDS
MIAMI PD, MIAMI BEACH PD, DEPARTMENT PUBLIC SAFETY, CREDIT
BUREAU OF MIAMN1, AND MUNICIPAL COURT CONTAIN NO REGORD
SUBJECT ARWED ANC DAMGEROUS.
RECE I VED: 1:32 PM  RADIO
1:53 PM  CODING UNIT MN
Wy
o REC- 17 ’:;; .
oo dgE AT 2 A = 4
Ll SEP [ :
S
!
' RELAYED TO NY o
‘://7 - . S Y .
;:;/" A S L :ti o
T LS
=1 !

“r

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
parcphrased inorder to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.
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Y e W { B
w | 1. Tolzon

B o |
e ey U M

T Belmont,
Mr. Mohr

i COMMUN!GATIONS

SEF D « M 7 allahan
: Mr, Conrad

TELETYPE iy
M. Fvang...==< :/
W Malene.
Mr. Rezen
2o Snllivan_
;L‘. Tavel
[eo Dofter .

URGENT 9-g=51 T7-30 M JFA
Tl Room

o DIRECTOR /187 92-3903 14|
10/ Gandy—_
< FROY SAC, NEW YORK 92-1099 q g ?3‘“ '
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NY 92-1099
I. PERSONAL HISTORY AND BACKBROUND

A. Birth
on April 4, 1947 ANTHONY\EZALERNO advised Agents

-~

of the Federal Bureau of Investigation \(FBI) that he was
born on August 15, 1911, Bronx, New.York. SALERNO displayed
a State of New York Drivert!s License, which reflected that
he was born on that date,

On August 23, 1961, IC RAYMOND J. ROBINSON
reviewed the records of the Bureau of Vital Statistics,
Bronx, New York 1n an effort to verify the above birth
date. The birth record for subject was nab located,

(7
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B. - -CURRENT RESTDENCE

on July 14, 1960] |
Santini Brothers Company advised SA EDWARD T. WALSH, Jr.
that their company moved furniture belonging to subject
from the Santini Warehouse to an apartment located at 2242
First Avenue, New York, New York.

2242 First Avenue,

New York City, advised during numerous conbacts that she
never observed subject at this apartment. She identified
a photograph of JOSEPH MORETTI as the person who pays

the rent of $69.00 a month, MORETTI will be characterized
undes the caption Associates.,

|advised SA JEROME N. BOWERS

on August 21, 1901, that the above mentioned apartment

is no longer rented under the subject'!s name. She stated
that the individual who paid SALERNO's rent (JOSEPH MORETTI)
asked her recently to get rid of the apartment. Mrs.
FILIPPONE subsequently rented the apartment to Mr. and

Mrs. VINCENT CAFARO, whom she described as old neighborhood
friends,

| |were contacted
on August 21, IT0I, by SA BOWERS and they advised ANTHONY
SALERNO was unknown to them by name or reputation. They
added that all arrangements ng_ranhing_zhgs apartment were
made through Mrs. FILIPPONE. dvised that the
apartment was empty except for seversl rugs which were
subsequently discarded.
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Subject/Edparently residing with his former
wife and their daughter | at 1041
Hlorth Venetian Causeway, Mlami Beach, Florida.

Subject previously resided at 180« 54 Aberdeen
Road, Jamailca, Long Island, New York. SALERNO stated,

in interview in 1947 w&%%rEBI_Azents_in_Mlami‘_ﬂhah_hih
mother, MARY SALERNO, an

resided at this address as of 1947.

Detalls concernlng the purchase and sale of
property by subject in Jamaica, Long Island, New York,
and his summer home in Rhinebeck, New York, as well as
property in Miami, Florilda, will be fully described in
this report under the caption ~ "STATEMENT OF ASSETS.

¢. Marital Status

I [acdvised FBI Agents on April &, 1947,
that she had married ANTHONY SALERNO on July 21, 1935,
at Yonkers, New York. She added, they were divorced
September 9, 1946, at Miami, Florida.

TLLIAM GRAY, City Clerk, City Hall, Yonkers,
New York, advised SA THOMAS LYNCH on November 18, 1958,
that his records contained the following information
soncerning subject's marriage:

AgFHQNz_SALEBNQ__23*_2ZE.Nem.Main.Sﬁrea£4____1
:ffiers , an

obtained a marriage license at Yonkers, New

oTKk, on July 11, 1935, and were married on July 21,

1935, in Yonkers, New York, by Father ROSSI, a Roman
Catholic priest. This was the first marriage for both.

”;
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A review of the Marriage and Divorce Records
for Dade County, Florida, by IC CLIFFORD M. WERNER on
December 1, 1958, revealed the following 1nLormation'

The Blll of Complaint, number 107775, was
filed August 19, 19?9;.mhexﬁaxLJn£E£MExlSALERNO wes
the complainant and was the defendant
They were married Julv 15, 1935, at Yonkers. New York,
and had one child, These
parties requested a divorce.

A decree was issued on September 9, 1946,
for the complainant. The defendant was granted the

rrizhg_bn_ﬁesume uge of her malden name|] |
by Judge MARSHALL WISEHEART,

A check of all marriage records between
1046 and 1958, was made by IC WERNER on Decmeber 1,

19;8 without locating any record of an additional
marriage for subject.

Tt 18 noted that during an interview with
| oy FBI Agents in New York on June 21,
1960, she identifled herself as the wife of ANTHONY
SALERNO.

D. Relatives

On November 9, 1959, Reverend W. BARRY, Salnt
Patrick's Catholic Church, 3701 Alton Road, Mlami Beach,
Florida, advised SA ROBERT F. FETZNER that he never saw
ANTHONY SALERNO and as far as he is aware, SALERNO does

t_attend church there, He stated that

| and her daughter are well_regarﬁﬁﬂ___1
members of the congregation., He added that

is active in church functions and
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be
bicC

The records of the Bureau of Vital Statistics,
New YOEK;_NQY York, reflscted under birth certificate
number that was born on

vO ENTHUNY and DERNLCE SALERNC of

115 East 116th Street, New York City.
E. Criminal Background

ANTHONY SALERNO advised FBI Agents in Miami
during an interview on April 4, 1947, that he had ’
operated for the past seven years the Metro Urban
Music Company, 2228 First Avenue, New York City.

NY T-1 advised SA JOHN HENRY DOYLE in March,
1956, that " FAT TONY" SALERNO owned Metro Urban, a
distributor of Juke boxes in Manhattan.

NY T~2 advisesd SA STEPHEN L., HALPIN thab
ANTHONY SALERNO sold the Metro IIrban Music Company in
January, 1950, to who was formerly -
in the employ of SALERNO, is company was engaged
in the servicing and repair of juke boxes and vending
machines. Informant added that the file on this com—
bany had been destroyed on August 19, 1955,
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The Metro Urban Music Company will he further
described in this report under the caption "LEGITIMATE
ENTERPRISES."

Subject has been closely associlated with
numerous hoodlums for many years and in particular
with MICHAEL COPPOLA also known as "TRIGER MIKE," a
well~known hoodlum in Mlaml., Informants have previously
advised that subject worked uncder COPPOLA in . East
Harlem, New York, rackets and actually took control
when COPPCLA left New Yerk for Florida.

The characterization of COPPOLA will be
located under the captinn "ASSOCIATES." A description
of the subject's activities, as referred to above,
will be described under the caption "ILLEGAL ACTIVITIES,"

SALERNC has been arrested on two occaslons,
which took place in 1945 and 1947. These arrests
willl be descxibed in thils report under the caption
"IDENTIFICATION RECORD."

SALERNO has been linked to the lucrative
policy racket in New York over The years and certain
informants state he s8%tlll malntains some control in
this racket at the present time.

In 1959, subject was accused of partlcipating
in an 1llegal boxing promotion concerning fthe title
fight between INGEMAR JOHANNSEN and FLOYD PATTERSON
held June 26, 1959, in New York., This promotion will
be described fully in thiz report under the caption
"ILLEGAL ACTIVITIES."

Subject has assoclated with COPPOLA for many
years and is currently observed in his company in Miami
Beach, Florida. SALERNO is now active in baseball
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betting in Florida and can be observed on a daily basis
assoclating with other kncwn gamblers. His current
gembllng activities will ve discussed thoroughly in
this report under the caption "ILLEGAL AGTTVITITES,"
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II. Assoclates

ANTHONY SALERNO is a prominent individual
in the rackets. Numerous informants ouer The years
have placed SALERNO close to prominesnt New York hoodlums,
The following list of associates are those individuals
that SALERNO has known most of his life., This lis?®
of assoslatbes should not be considered a conplete list
of assoclates, buslness or sodial, inasmuch as he has
been residing in Florida for the past one and halfl years.
SATERYY o. - has become assocliated with numerous hoodlums

since his stay in Florida, and these individuals have been
noted,
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VINCENT ALO also known as (aka)
Jimmy Blue Eyes

FBI Number 554810

19 West 55th Street

New York City

(Apartment)

1228 Monroe Avenue

Hollywood, Ilorida

n May 22, 1960, NY 1-18 advised that he has
known ANTHOWY SALERNO for many years., He stated that
SALERNO, VINCENT ALO, and THOMAS LUCHESE used to nmeet
each moxning at Lindy's Restaurant, Broadway and 5ist
Street, New York City at about 2 A,M, NY T-18 stated
that he had seen these men at Lindyis night after night
B» many years.

VINCENT ALO, who was born May 26, 1904,usually
resides at the captioned Florlda address. NY T-19 advised
during July, 1959, that ALO was an active member of the
so-called Eastern Syndicate, then comprised of such
figures as FRANK COSTELLO, FRANK ERICKSON, JOE ADONIS,

JAKE and MEYER LANSKY.

ALO advised SA STEPHEN L. HALPIN on March 18,
1960, that he had been a gambier in Florida but the
Kefauver Hearings and subsequent newspaper publicity
had resulted in the closing of open gambling establishments,
He saild, " We still do a little sneak gambling." NY T-7
advised in November, 1954, that JOE ADONIS! place in the
underworld setup in New York Clity was being taken over by
VINCENT ALO,
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THOMAS LUCHESE a3k8& known as
Tommy Brown, Three Fingers Brown
FBI Number 168275

Long Island, New York

THOMAS LUCHESE, was born December, 1899,
Palermo, Ibaly. NY T-7 advised 1n March, 1953 fthat THOMAS "Three
. Fingers Brown" LUCHESE, VITO GENOVESE and FRANK COSTELLO
are the three alleged top leaders of the Syndicate in
New York City. NY T-7 adced that the Syndicatz controls
all types of large scale crime in New York Cby.

NY T-20 advised in 1952 that LUCHESE
was the most feared man in the garment area, New York
City.
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MICHAEL CCPPOLA also known as
"Trigey Mike"

FBI Number 677976

4431 Alton Road

Miami Beach, Florilida

MICHAEL COPPOLA was born July 29, 1900 at
Frichano, Italy. On December 16, 1955, NY T-21 advised
that MIKE COPP{LA,along with VINCENT ALO,was a member
of a Syndicate which controlled boolmaking at the
Troplcal Park Race Track, Coral Gables, Ilorida.

In 1939, NY T-15 advised that "Trigger
Mike" CCPPOLA was an important gangster and one of the
leaders of a.mob of Italian narcotic dealers in New York
City.

On Janvary T, 1956, NY T-13 advised that
MIKE COPPOLA was the boss of the East Harlem area in
New York City. Informant stated that COPPOLA controlled
numbers gambling, narcotics and garment racketeering
in the East Harlem area. On December 15, 1958, NY T~19
advised that SALERNO 1s very close to COPPOLA bub is
seldom seen with him in public,

COPPOLA 1s presently awalting t&#lal in
Miaml, Florida for evasion of Pedersl lacome haxes.

In the event a special Federal Grand Jury
is convened to lnguire into this matter, it is recommended
that the following person be subpoenaed to give testimony
regarding his association and activities with ANTHONY
SALERNO and that person is:

MICHAEL COPPOLA

4431 Alton Road
Mlami Beach, PFlorida

- 12 -
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PAUL CORREALE aka
"Paulie Hamm"

FBI Number 177910

38 0Olive Drive

Lake Success, Long Island
New York

On January 7, 1956, NY ©-13 advised that
"Paulie Hamm" is closely assoclated with "Fat Tony"
SALERNO, and informant belleves that CORREALE works
for and is under the conbrol of SALERNQO and MIXKE COPPCIA.

PAUL CORREALE was born February 25, 1911,
New York, New York. He was arrested approximately 15
times between 1928 and 1959 for robbery, felonious
assault and numbers. In Novgmber, 1957,NY T-10 described
"Paulie Hamm" as an underworld figuwe from East Harlem,
who 1s reputed to be one of the countries foremost
dealers in narcotics.

In July, 1959, NY T-22 advised that
CORREALE is one of the biggest racketeers in the East
Harlem area, and that helas widespread gambling interests
and .1s bankrolling a large narcoticss operation.

-~ 13 -
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ALFPED CUPOLA a%gn known as
"Sharkey"

FBI Number 1944783

3974 Boston Road

Bronx, New York

On March 5, 1958, NY T-14 advised that
"Fat Tony" SALERNO!'s numbers business is run by a
lieutenant named "Sharkey." On August 27, 1958, NY T-9
advised that "Fat Tony" SALERNO is the top man in the
numbers racket in New York City and that "Sharkey" is
his number one lleutenant,

In September, 1959, NY T-22 advised that
"Sharkey" was identical with ALFRED CUPOLA, FBI Number
1943783 and New York City Police Department (NYCPD) Number
B HH90T.
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JOSEPH MASSEI
FBI Number 597394
Miami Beach, Iiorida

|advised SAs ROBERT H. ANDERSON JR.

and TED R, TUCKER on November 5, 1958, that she was
acquainted with JOSEPH MASSEI, a well-known hcodlum
in the Miami, Florlida area. She gtabted that NMASSEI

assoclated with MIKE COPFOLA and|

She mentioned that all big bets went througn MASSEIL and
when big name gemblers came to Miami they always
dropped in to see MASSEIL.

The Mlami Dally News of October 17, 1954
printed ar article stating that TONY SALERNO was
frequently seen in the company of JOE MASSEI, who was
described as a Betroit and Miami Beachlocdlum,
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JOHN ANGERSOLA
FBI. Number 98146
Miami Beach, Florida

The Miami Daily News of October 17, 1954 printed
an article stating that TONY SALERNO was frequently seen
in the company of JOE MASSEIL, who was described as a
Detroit and Miami Beach hoodlum and JOHN ANGERSOLA,
who was described as a Cleveland, Ohio and Miaml Beach
hoodlun,

On April 7, 1961, NY T-5 advised that
ANGERSOLA,along with other hoodlums in the Miami
area including SALERNO,were considering investing
a considerable amount of money in the purchase of
some property in New York City.
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RUBY LAZARUS aka
Rubin Iewis

FBI Number 2102051
Miaml, Florida

Oon July 7, 1658, NY T-23 observed RUBY
LAZARUS at the Esgulre Tobacco Shop, 2026 Collins Avenue,
Miami Beach, Flowida, NY T-23 added that LAZARUS
is one of the mwmost active pookmakers in this area.
He said LAZARUS is about 60 years of age and originally
came from Bronx, New York,

On August 26, 1958, N? T-24 advised
that RUBY LAZARUS 1s regarded as a big time sports
gambler, LAZARUS was subpoenaed to testify before the
Federal Grand Jury at Terre Haubte, Indiana in August,
1958, Informant believed this Grand Jury was investigating
gambling activities in the Midwest .

The records of the Miami Beach Deparitment
reflect that LAZARUS was born March 26, 1960, New York
City and is described as 6 feet % inches,1S5 pounds,
blue eyes and brown hair. This record further reflects
arrests for bookmaking and possessing gambling equipment,

On September 11, 1959, NY T-5 advised that
RUBY LAZARUS returned to Miaml Beach, Florida,after
traveling around the various race tracks in New York State
where he carried on a bookmaking operation.

On June 24, 1960, NY T-5 adviged that accorfing
to his information "Fat Tony" SALERNO is the head of sport's
events bookmaking activities in the Miaml Beach area #nd
SALERNO has LAZARUS fronting for him in these activities.
TAZARUS told NY 1-5 that he had to take care of all the
Syndicate betting business for SALERNO. On July 19, 1960,
informant advised that LAZARUS is SALERNO!s right hand
man.
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On November 18, 1960, NY T-5 advised that
RUBY LAZARUS fronted for MIKE COPPCLA and ANTHONY SALERNO
in making bets on the past presidential eiectlon and won
a considerable amount of money, NY T~-5 was not aware
of any specific amounts won by LAZARUS.

In the event a special Federal Grand
Jury 1is convened to inquilre into this matter it is
recommended that the following person by subpoeraed
to give testimoney regarding his assoclation and activities
with the subject:

RUBY LAZARUS
Miaml Beach, Flor:da

- 18 -~
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FBI Number |
Miami Beach, Florida

On November 3, 1959, NY T-17 learned

from| |

| Te described| |

as a "cagey individual" who does not reveal his
residence to his customers. He hangs out at Junior
TLevisonis Sundries Store, Miami Beach, Florida, which
ig a bookmaking joint.

NY T~17 describes SIDANO as white, male,
late 308, height™ 5 feet 8 inches and 150 pounds.
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MLomL Beach, Florida

On April 7, 1961, NY T-5 advised that bic
| braveled to New York @ity to look over the possibility
ol acquiring some pPro; z ich would run in%o big
money. He understood is a front for MIKE
COPPOLA, ANTHONY SALERNO, JOHN ANGERSOLA and RUBY
LAZARUS, who intend to invest a considerable amount
of money in the purchase of some property in New Ycrk
if the price is right.
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NEW YOIK, NEew YOrk

T I UNJET The caption..
Statement of Assets.

klso involved in the promotion
of a title fight between INGEMAR JOHHENSSON and FLOYD
PATTERSON held on June 26, 1961, Yankee Sbtadium, New
York. 1In testimony before the New York State Athletic
Comunission between 14 and September 22, 1959,
1t was learned tha fronted for SALERNO in this
promotion, This aspect will be reported in detail in
this report under the caption Illegal Activities.

In the event a special Federal Grand Jury
is convened to inquire into this matter, it is recommended
that the following person be subpoenaed to give testimony
regarding his association and activitles with the subject:

New York, New York

-

1
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money is pald by gamblers and bookmakers to
who accepts it in the name of]

Lis the

Informant s

On December 21, 1956, NY T-25 advised that
"pag man" for

[but

actually the money goes to|

On June 5, 1959, NY T-5 advised that as a

result of recent elections at Mlami Beach|

On July 20, 1959, NY T-17 advised that

On Septe

that|

is a close friend of the racket element.

22 -

(S S B A

-]
oG]




NY 92-1099

JOSEPH MORET?I
FBI Number 245810
Whereabouts imknown

JOSEPH MORETTI 1s a known associate of
SATERNO. The following information was obtained from
MORETTI during an interview by FBI Agents at New York:

JOSEPH MORETTI, Apardment 7F, 850 Seventh
Avenue, New York City, advised he had resided at thet
address for eight or nine years, but shared the apartment
with ANTHONY SALERNO whenever SALERNO was in town., He
stated the rent of $99.18 per month is paid by him and
also claimed the furniture as his stating he purchased
it for $1500.00,

MORETTT was unable to ldentlfy any other
object 1n the apartment as his, and admitted that the clothing
and personal articles belonged to SALERNQ. He stated he has
known SALERNO for 35 years from the East Harlem area, butb
denied knowing of his activitiles and declined to discuss the
matter with the Agents.

MORETTI stated ~ he had just returned
from a two week stay in Mlami, Florida, but denied having
seen or contacting SALERNO while there,

The following description of MORETTI was
cbtained during the interview:

Name JOSEPH MORETTI
Date of Birth March 19, 1901, New York
City

Selective Service Number 11634, Local Board 198
Social Security Number 053=~14-5497
Height 5 feet 10 inches
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Weight
Hair

Residence

Characteristics

Occupation

170 pounds

Gray-combed straight

back \

Stated he could be
reached through

Franks- Barber"shbp

804 Avenue U

Brooklyn, New York

Wears glasses; continually
chews Tums

Unemployed - states he ig
a gambler
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lias subject's mistress.when they
resided at 850 7th Avenue, New York City, in 1958,

On Sevtemnber 16, 1959
| New York City, iturnished vhe followling

information:
| | p1 rat meh L
b7C
[ Since
that time she advised that they have been very close
friends.
| stated that to the best of her
knowledge | [net SALERNO some time around 1950

although she does not remeni Pt P

a asi |
| always remained in contact wihh SALERNO.
On occaslons she wruld_wnihe_ﬁg_him_fnr_manex_mhﬁﬂh he
promptly remitted.

| At This time] was residing
at 165 East_35th Street as | RNO's wife under
the name o stated that she

visited this apartment requently and]|
occasions went out soclally with ANTHONY SALERNO and | |

Neiw Vork Gitv in

She stated she has been

unapile to get a contact wi |since her
return,

stated that she always regarded




NY 92-1099

- ANTHONY SALERNO as a gambler and not as a gangster. She
advised that she was not aware of any iilepal activities én

the part of SALERNO and helieved that

provakly

in the sane position.

then cuescioned as to the present whereabouts

of| lreplied that s

he was undoubtedly

with |

In the event a special Federal ®rand
Jury 1ls convened to inguire into this matter it is recommended
that the following person bz subpoenaesd to give testimony
regarding her association and activities with the subject,

if should be nbed that the current whereabouts
of] s unknown but it is belleved that she
can be reached through her motheris residence vhich is:
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III. LEGITIMATE ENTERPRISES

Metro Urban Music Company,
Lh7 East 1156h Street,
New York, New York

SALERNQ advised FBI Agents, Miami, Florida,
in 1947, that he had operated the Metro Urban Music
Company, located above, for the past seven years.

On October 3, 1958, NY T~ 2 advised SA
STEPHEN L, HALPIN that 10] d the Metro
Urban Music Company to who was
formerly employed by SALERNO at this company. Infor-
mant added that the company was engaged in the servicing
and repair of juke boxes and vending machines. Infor-
mant stated that the file on this company had been
destroyed on August 5, 1955.

| 11866h Street Branch,
First Natlional City Bank, New York City, from his re-

cords made aval e the information regarding
the accounts of and Metro Urban

Music Company.
On September 11, 1950, a Spagial_ghggking____1

account was opened under the name of

This is the type of account which requires no minimum

balance as charges are based on the number of checks
drawn.

On January 23, 1950, a regular checking ac-
count was opened in the name of Metro Urban Music Come-
pany with |as the authorized signature.

- 27 -
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[:;;:;:;]stated that the Metro account had at
one time a hign palance of $2,800.00, but other than
that ran a balance in the low three flgures. He stated
the account appeared to be a normal commercial account.

further advised that all deposlts are made by
an employee of the company and[::::f:::]is seldom seen.

Photographs of ANTHONY SALE ATERED CUPOLA
and JOSEPH MORETTI were displayed to but he
stated they were not familiar.

Numerous visits have been made to L4T7 East
115th Street, the alleged address of the above company.
This is a small run down building in the East Harlem
area and while the name of the company is8 on the door,
no activity or equipment has been observed in the office
which is continually locked. '

Miss KAY FASHIONS,
42 yest 28th Street,
New York, New York

On May 5, 1960, IRVING FINE was interviewed
at the Everard Baths, 28 West 20th Street, Nsw York,
New York, by SAS KAAS and WILLIAM DAVID KANE, FINE
stated that he was the former president of the above con-

cern, but in the latter part of 195 had disposed of
his interest to his former partnersi |

PINE readily admitted that the subject had
also been a partner in the company and offered the
following explanation.. He stated that he was born and
ralsed in East Harlem in the vicinity of East 116th
Street and Madison fAvenue and came to know SALERNO years
ago when SALERNO was a tTruck drivers helper. However,
FINE denied that he ever ran with him or his associstes.
FINE stated that through the years he would see SALERNO
occasionally in different bars, but again would not
associate with him other than to speak to him.

- 28 -
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In the latter part of ﬁ955*_kmn_nlnse_rriﬂnds
ﬂﬁf:ffje in the garment business,

offered him a chance to go into the dress
usiness. Each man was to put up $5,000.00. EFINE

stated that during the formation of the company he ran
into SALERNO on a street corner and durlng the course
of the conversation mentioned the new venture to him
and casually asked him if he would like to invest.
SALERNO agreed to put up $5,000.00. At this point,
FINE denled that he had any idea as to SALERNO's
hoodlum activities. FINE stabted that SALERNO never
exercised any control or drew any money from the com-
pany and a few months after his investment, requested
Yo dispose of his interest. FINE advised that SALERNO
was Qaid approximately $6,100.00 by company check for
his § interest. He stated that this was ln the early
part of 1956 and he has not seen SALERNO since that
time. PFINE advised that he devotes all of nis time to
the running of the Everard Baths and other real estate
owned by him., The following 1s a description of FINE:

Name: IRVING FINE

Date of Birth: Qctober 20, 1912
Place of Birth: New York City
Height: 5 feet T3 inches
Weight: 200 pounds

Address: 69-10 108%th Street,

Forest Hills,
Long Island

- 29 -
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On April 7, 1961, NY T-5 advised that

|considered a front for MIKE COPPOLA, ANTHONY

SALERNO. JOAN ANGERSOLA and RUBY LAZARUS. The informant

state travelled to New York City from Florida
recently to look over some property for thls group which will
probably run into "big money". According to informant, these
individuals intend to invest a considerable amount of money

in the purchase of this property if the price is right. Informant
stated that the above group received a "tip" that the

property in the vicinity of 10%h Avenue and 38th Street,

New York City, could be acquired cheap and that at present

there is a motel being built 1in this viciniby.

On June 7, 1961, NY T-5 advised that
MICHAEL, COPPOLA had mentioned that nothing had occurred
with respect to the purchase of propzarty in New York City.
This is the nroperty which COPPOLA, SALERNO, ANGHRSOLA and
LAZARUS ang ad been interested in, COPPOLA
mentioned that several things were holding up the deal
but he was not specific in this statement.
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IV, ILLEGAL ACTIVITIES

A, Illegal Boxing Promotion

B. Gambling Actlvitiles
I. Bookmaking
II. Shylocking
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A. Illegal Boxing Promotion

The New York State Athletic Commission between
September 14 and September 22, 1959, conducted hearings
concerning the PATTERSON-JOHANSSON title bout, June 23, 1959,

On September 14, 1959, WILLIAM ROSENSOHN
testified that he first met TONY SALERNO in April, 1958,
when GILBERT BECKLEY called him and $0ld him to come over
to the Hampshire House to meet a man influential in
boxing. ROSENSOHN stated that when he aprrived there was
TONY SALERNO, FRANK ERICKSON, CUS D'AMATO and about
10 or 12 others.

Later that same night at dinner, ROSENSOBHN
stated that he sat next to SALERNO and asked him to put a word
in with D'AMATO to help Teleprompter Corporation to secure
the theater rights to the forthcoming PATTERSON-HARRIS fight,
SALERNO stated "Oh sure" and advised that CHARLIE RLACK,

a very close friend of DYAMATO's would do anybthing that
SALERNO wanted him to do.

ROSENSOHN testified that he had no further
contact with SALERNO until September, 1958, At that time,
he owed JACK HURLEY, a promoter, $25,000.00 as a result of HURLEY's
assistance in promoting the PATTERSON-HARRIS fight. ROSENSOHN
testified that he had not requested this assistance but had
taken HURLEY on only.-at D'AMATO's insistance and had lost
$5,000,00 on the promotion. As a result he was attempting
to have HURILEY settle for a lesser amount. He testified
that CHARLIE BLACK suggested he call SALERNO to straighten
the matter out. ROSENSOHN advised that in September he called
SALERNO, who came over to his apartment while SAM RICHMAN was
there helping HURLEY. SALERNO allegedly told RICHMAN that
HgRLEY should settle for $10,000.00 and leave ROSENSOHN
alone.
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ROSENSOHN testified that he did not actually
hear this as he was in the bedroom but that SALERNO told
him this when he came out, He stated that SALERNO added
that if the PATTERSCON-JOHANSSON fight, which ROSENSOHN
was trying to promote, should come off; ROSENSOHN should
give HURLEY an additional $2,500,00,

ROSENSOBN testified that after going to
Sweden, and signing up JOHANSSON, he faced a $10,000.00
forfeiture if he dild not sign PATTERSON within 40 days. In
October, 1953, he received a call from TONY SALERNO who
wanted to meet him, ROSENSOHN testified that at this meeting
SALERNO offered to helip in getting D'AMATO to sign within
the time period and also offered to participate in the
promotion, however, nothing specific was worked out at that
time,

ROSENSOHN testified that in November, 1958,
he met with SALERNO and BLACK and at that time SALERNO
stated he would put up all of the money for the promotion
with the profits to be split 1/3 to him, 1/3 to ROSENSOHEN
and 1/3 to BLACK.

ROSENSOHN testified that in the mean time, the
40 days expired, however, an extension of time was secured.

In January, 1950, ROSENSOHN testified hie returned
from Sweden and received a call from SALERNO, who stated
shat VINCENT J. VALELLA would represent SALERNO and take
over the promotion from his standpoint. SALERNO wished to
set up a company and have VALELLA front for him., A
meeting was suggested for Janvary 20 in VALELLA's office.

ROSENSOHN testified that this meeting was
held and was attended by himself, VALELLA, SALERNO, and
CHARLIE BLACK. According to ROSENSOHN, SALBRNO did all the
talking and stated that VALELLA under his direction would
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put up $25,000.00 and that BLACK could start drawing $150.00
weekly, in March. VALELLA was to have sole power to sign
checks. At this meeting, corporation papers were drawn

up and signed for the incorporation of "Allstar Sports”,

ROSENSOQOHEN tegtified that he then decilded
he would not want BLACK to be an paper as a partner because
of BLACK's association with D'AMATO. It would appear
that D¥AMATO was participating as both manager and promoter.
ROSENSOHN testified that SALERNO agreed with him and new
papers were drawn up llsting one of VALELLA's secretaries as
a partner although it was understood this was BLACK'S
share.

At this time, ROSENSOHN testified SALERNO
also gave him $10,000,00 in one hundred dollar bills for living
expenses. This was a personal loan and not part of the
promotion. Also at SALERNO's suggestlion, ROSENSOHN and
VALELLA were to concoct a story as to where they had
met and it was decided that they had met at a Republican
Meeting.

ROSENSOHN testified that on January 29, 1959,
the fight contracts were signed. JOHANSSON had arrived
January 23 and agreed to HARRY DAVIDOW as his American
manager. (Contract provided he should accept American
manager approved.by D'AMATO) ROSENSOHN further stated that he
then entered into an argument with VALELLA concerning the
contract and his refusal to assign it to Allstar Sports.

As a result, he commenied dealing with the ZECKENDORF
family who entered into the promotion. According to
ROSENSOHN, SALERNO did not object but D'AMATO d4id,
stating that he was only protecting BLACK'"s interest.
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However, on May 14, the ZECKENDORFs publicly
stated they were not invelved in the promotion and agreed
to accert 500 one hundred dollar tickets against the
$43,000,00 advanced by them.

ROSENSOHN testified on May 14, he called SALERNO
and met with hinm and BLACK at Cass Franklin's placs
on 57th Street. SALERNO was eager to go ahead as planned.
Later the sama day VALELLA, BLACK, SALERNO, BECKLEY, and
ROSENSOIN met at the Hampshire House, where it was agreed
to go ahead if they could have the books of Rosensohn
Enterprises,

On May 22, ROSENSOHN stated he met with BLACK,
SALERNO, VALELLA, and BECKLEY after the Athletic Commission
had turned ddwn DAVIDCW as American manager. Thilis meant
D'AMATO would not control JOHANNSON through his cholce
of managewrs.

ROSENSOHN testified that on June 3, 1959,
he met with SALERNQO and others in the Republican Club on
116th Street,

He further testified that on June ¢, 1959,
VALELLA picked up 532 one hundred dollar tickets which were
not to be returnable. D!AMATO picked up 250 tickebs two
days prior to the fight. VALELLA returned 400 tickets, 130 of
which were presumably D'AMATO's. ROSENSOHN testified
that on June 18, 1959, SALERNO called him and at a subsequent
meeting with VALELLA and BLACK at Mc Carthy'!s Steak House,
he was induced to waive all ancillary rights to the fight,
Also at that time VALELLA took out stock certificates in
Rosensohn Enterprises and had ROSENSOHN endorse them on
the back. He kept two and then gave ROSENSOHN one.
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ROSENSOHN testified that on June 22, it
was agreed that 200 working press tickets would be sold
and the money distributed. On the Monday or Tussday &after
the fight, he stated SALERNO and BECKLEY gave him $1,000.00 or
$1,300.00 as his share. SALERNO advised ROSENSOHN that he
would have VALELLA gilve him $16,400.00 for additional tickets.

On July 14, 1959, after VALELLA had publicly
announced he was a majorlty stockholder in Rosensohn
Enberprises, ROSENSOHN stated he called him and wanted
to speak to TONY. VALELLA then sald "who is.TY" and
from that time on has denied any assocliation with SALERNO.

In subsequent testimoney, BLACK, BECKLEY, and
VALELLA while admitting knowing SALERNQO have denied he
participated in the promotion.

As a result o the hearings, ROSENSOHN was
suspended as amwomoter for three years, (US A'AMATO,
fipasnse of Former World's Heavywelght Champlon FLOYD PATTERSON,
had license revoked. According to the "New York Daily
Mirror", a daily New York newspaper, edition of December
10, 1959, VALELLA was indicated on two counts of perjury
for having lied to the State Athletic Commission on
September 15, 1959, anrd alsc on August 10, 1959, to the
Grand Jury.

On the first count, according to the article,
the indictment sets forth that SALERNO in the presence of
VALELLA made a payment of $10,000.00 to ROSENSOHN. It is
charged that VALELLA testified falssly before the Athletic
Comnission when he denied hearing any conversaticn regarding
the $10,000.00. The seconé count alleges that the lawyer
lied to the Grand Jury when he denled there was any
discussion of awarding CHARLIE BLACK, a former fight manager,
and confidant of D'AMATO, an equal 1/3 interest with
VALELLA and ROSENSOHN in Allstar Sports, Incorporated,

*
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On December 10, 1959, VALELILA was arraigned in
Special Sessions Cournt where he entered a plea of not guilty
and was released on §1,000,00 bail.

On December 16, 1959, representatives of the
New York District Attorney's Office, secured service on
SALERNO in Miami under the Unifom Witness Act for an
appearance before the New York Grand Jury for questioning
regarding his part in the title fight promotion. The service
was arraligned through SALERNO's attorney, BERNARD FRANK, who
had been in touch with the District Attorney's O0ffice in
New York.

On December 20, 1969, Dade County Circuit Court
Judge MARSHALL WISEHART refused %o order SALERNO returned to
New York on the grounds that to return him from Florida
by the ordinary course of travel, SALERNO would have to be
taken through Georgia. Georgla is one of the states that has
not signed the Uniform Witness Act. An appeal on behalf of
New York authorities is being entered by JACK WOOD of the
Florida State Atttorney's Office. It is noted that Judge
MARSHALL WISEHART was the sane Judge who in 1946 granted
SALERNO a dlvorce from his wife.

NY T-U4 adyised that his experience in the past
with Miami, Florida, officials has caused him to be very wary
in his dealings with ®hem. He stated that BERNARD FRANK,
SALERNO ‘s attorney, advised him that there would be "no
trouble. ' NY T-4 said he expected a certain amount of
resistance from Miami Officials. NY T-4 said that he was
advised by representatives of the State Attorney's Office,
that the Judge who was to hear the matter, Judge MARSHATLL
WISEHART, was "all right". NY T-4 stated however, that as the
hearing progressed, he formed a very definite opinilon from
WISEHART s action in court that a "gecod fix" was in.

As an example, NY T-4, cited the Judge's
reasoning in refusing to return SALERNO to New York, when the
Judge reasoned that in the normal course of travel from Miami

to New York, it would be necessary to go through the State

of Georgia. Inasmuch as Georgia does..not recognize the
Unifogm Witnesg Act, the Judge refused to return him to New York'
NY T-

- 37 -
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related that it was stated in court for the record that
SATERNO would be returned by sea in a sufficiently circuitous
route so that he could not possibly come in contact with the
State of Georgia. When the court refused to consent to

this it was then offered to veturn SALERNO by air, and at an
altitude sufficiently high so that in the event the ghne were
forced down it wouldnot come into contact with the State of
Georgia. NY T-4 said that Judge finally made some comument

in reference to the shooting of missiles from Cepe Canaveral
and how they might in someway force SALERNO down.

The Judge also refusedto define what he meant by the normal
course of travel. NY T-4 noted that Florida is bounded

by Georgia and Alabama neither of which have recognized

the Uniform Witness Act, therefore,under this ruling

it is extremely difficult to reburn any person from Florida,
making Florida even more of a haven for the underworld.

Assistant District Attorney FRANX CLARK,
New York City, advised on June 22, 1961, that VINCENT J,
VALELLA was acquitted of two perjury counts by a jury
directed to do so by Acting General Sessions Judge BENJAMIN
GROSSMAN, Judge GROSSMAN directed the Jjury action after refusing
to accept a tape recording offered in evidence by the prosecution.
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B. Gambling Activities

I. Boockmaking

NY T-5 advised on June, 17, 1960, that
SATERNO heads a bookmaking and gambling syndicate which
includes MIKE COPPCLA, MORRIS SCHMERTZLER and others.
This group, according to the informant, does a bookmaking
business of about $10Q0.000.00 per day on baseball, SALERNO,
according to the Ifomment, is the head of this group.
When a ballgame is in progress, SALERNO is kept advised of the
batter, the balls and strikes, outs, and so forth, per inning,
as some bets are made on other phases of the game beyond the oubt-
come of the game., Informant states that SALERNO has been
at the mid-town Social Club, Miami Beach, Florida, on
a daily basis., Informant states that individuals report to
him as each baseball batter is announced.

Informant advised that according to his
information, FAT TONY SALEBNC, is the head of all sports
events bookmaking activities in the Miaml Beach area and
that informant has heard that SALERNO bets a couple
of thousan@/on a single game,

Informant suggested that FAT TONY SALERNO
can also be observed, on a daily bases, hanging around
the Seagull Hotel, Miami Beach, Florida, and 1s btaking big
action betting on baseball.

On June 24, 1960, informent advised that
SALERNO bet heavily on FLOYD PATTERSON wi%hin the last gix
hour period before the fight, and of course, when PATTERSON
won, SALERNO realized a large sum of money.
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NY T-6 advised on June 21, 1960, that all
the money which is collected in the Haylém area, is
eventually turned over to FAT TONY SALERNO who 1s the big
numbers man in the East Harlem New York City area.

NY T-7 stated in August, 1958,iﬁhat FAT TONY
SATERNO was in control of a numbers operatiofl New York City,
and this group was also engaged in the narcotics business and
shylocking.

NY T-8 in August, 1958, that ANTHONY SALERNO
was an underling of MIKE COPPOLA.

NY T-9 related in August, 1958, that FAT
TONY SALERNO is the headman in the numbers racket, and informant
ea%imated that TONY employs about 400 controllers, who
indun each employ 10 runners in the bookmaking business.

on January 20, 1959, NY T-8 advised that
FAT TONY SALERNO was going out of the numbers rackeb.
Tnformant advised that several weeks prior to that btime,
some of SALERNO's operatorts were arrested on their way to
New Jemey and it cost SALERNO a lot of money. As a result,
1t wae alleged, he was giving up banking the aumbers.

It is noted that the "New York Dally Mirror"
for November 12, 1958, refliected the arwest by the New York
City Police Department of several men and women  enroute
from New York to New Jersey. According to the Article,
they were part of a numbers ring doing an estimated annual
smount of business of six million dollars.

NY T-1 sald in September, 1953, that one of the
top men in the 116th Street mob was "FAT TONY" SALERNO,
s cousin of JOE STRACCI. Informant said that SALERNO hangs
out in a club known as the Palmer Club on East 116th Street
and goes an average daily betting business of over $30,000.00
per day.
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JOSEPH ANTHONY STRACCI has FBI Number 72208,
On May 31, 1955, NY T-10 advised that JOSEPH STRACCI
was one of the top men in the East Harlem Italian Mob in
addition to being a pawer in the Garment District of New
York Clty. According to this informant, STRACCI is
commonly known in the Italian underworld as "JOE STRETCH",

NY T-1 related in September, 1953, that
"'RIGGER" MIKE COPPOLA was the leader of The aforementioned mob.
Informant stated that "FAT TONY" SAIERNO alse owned Metro
Urban Music Company, a distributor of Juke boxes in Manhattan.
He said that one SAM BELIANCO fronted for SALERNO in the juke box
business. NY T-1 advised on February 16, 1954, that at that
time SALERNO was one of the blggest numbers men in New York
City.

NY T-12 stated on December 19, 1957, that
"FAT TONY" controls the numbers on the East Side. He maid
he operated with police protection or he would not be able
to stay in business., Informant sald that "FAT PONVY wag b6
reputed to be a good friend afl | | b7C

A NY T-13 advised in January, 1956, that COPPOLA's
number one man and the individual who runs things for him in
the East Harlem area 1s "FAT TONY" SALERNO, ,

NY T-14 advised on March 5, 1958, that ANTHONY
SALERNO as the numbers banker recelves 65 per cent of the
handle and backs all bets. He sald that SALERNQ is removed

e b g
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from all administration of the territory and terrvitorial
disputes between numbers controllers were settled among
themselves,

NY T-S related in August, 1958, that "FAT
TONY" SALERNO was a numbers banker and employed approximately
400 controllers who each in turn hired approximately 10
runners. Informant said that aboubt one year ago the number 100
was hit and the word got out that the bank couldn't
pay off. A few days later, informant heard that "FAT TONY"
went to Petroit to get the necessary money. NY P-12 advised on
August 6, 1958, that in the event the New York City Police
Department ralds a numbers drcp, the banks open the next day
and winning numbers are carried over from the previous day.
NY T-8, related on August 18, 1958, that it was talk
throughout the underworld that "FAT TONY" SALERNO was an
underling of MIKE COPPOLA, He sald that all activities
in the East Side area of Upper New York City including crap
games, numbers, and the protection racket are run by MIKE
COPPOLA and the JOEY RAO crowd, Although neither RAO nop
COPPOLA assumes an actual part in these activities, NY T-8
said that they still get a large part of the proceeds.:

JOSEPH LOUIS RAQ has FBI Number 283669, He was
born on March 12, 1601, in New York City.

He is a person known.to be or suspected of tdng
engaged in the illieclt traffic of narcotics, according to NY T-15,
NY T-7 advlised that RAO has control or has a contreclling
interest in the gambling rackets in Harlem, New York.

NY T-10 advised on September 12, 1958, that
"FAT TONY" SALERNO is believed to have taken over control
of rackets formerly operated by "TRIGER" MIKE COPPOLA. NY T-10
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said that he could not furnish information to prove this,
but it is known among the underworld that "FAT TONY" hes

the controlling interest in numbers, bookmaking, shylocking
and Italian lottery in New York City. NY T-10 said he
belleved that the majority of shylocks operating in New York
City get their operating money from "FAT TONY". Infrmant
said that "FAT TONY" <frequents the Piay Room Bar on West
58th Street, New York City.

On April 21, 1961, NY T-5 advised that subject
has become very active in handling baseball betting. Informant
stated subject can be observed each afternnon at Amvets Post
Number 35, Miami Beach, Florida. Subject has also been
observed at this Post at night, Informant stated that RUBY
LAZARUS, who 1s assisting SALERNO, Just purchased a
1961 Cadillac bearing 1901 Florida Registration 1W9372.

NY T-5 further advised on April 21, 1961, that
an unknown individual has been visiting SALERNO regularly at
Amvets Post Number 35. This individual was described as a
whilte male, age 45 height 5!7", weight 145, black hair and
appeared to be Italian. This unknown individual was observed
entering a 1961 Cadillac bearing 1961 Florida Registration
1W6385., According to the Dade Counby License Bureau, this
registration 1s listed to ALEX ROSATO, 1119 Northeast 104th
Street, Miami, Florida, for a 1959 Cadillac,

NY T-16 advised on June 13, 1961, that
SALERNQ to his kncwledge has not returned from Florida
and it was his understeanding that SALERNO was operabing a numbers
game in Harlem and was catering to the "Jewish crowd®
in Florida., He advised that in the absence of SALERNO,
his top lieubtenant, "Sharkey",was still in control of
the numbers in Harlem,

On June 30, 1861, NY T-5 advised that
MICHAEL COPPOIA is "genty burned up'" over the fact that

had welched on some baseball bets that were bé
taken by COPPOL% and SALERNO. NY T-5 stated that[____ | b7C
also owed and ABE BROWN both of whom are Miami b7D
bookmakers.

NY -5 stated that
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|unab1e to learn b7cC

what portion of this was due to COPPOLA and SALERNO. b7D

On June 24, 1960, WY T-5 advised that
"FAT TONY" SALERNO is head of sports events beokmaking
activities in the Miami Beach area. The informant
stated that RUBY LAZARUS is fronting for SALERNO.
in these activities and is taking care of all the Syndicate
betting business for SALERNO. NY T-5 stated on July 19,
1960, that LAZARUS is SALERNO's right hand man.

On November 18, 1960, NY T-5 advised
that RUBY TLAZARUS fronted for MIKE COPPOLA
and ANTHONY SALERNO in making bets on the past presidential
election and won a considerable amount of money. Informant
was unaware of any specific amounts won by LAZARUS.

II., Shylocking

On November 3. 1959, NY T-17 advised that

b6

Informant stated that | [fis a "cagey" b7cC
individual who does not reveal his residence to his b7D
customers. Informant stated that [;::f;;::ﬁ L
hangs out at Junior Levison's Sundrles ore, which is

a booky Jjoint. He describes SIDANO as a white, male
late 308, 5 feet 8 inches, 150 pounds.

ooy -
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V. Politicgl Ties and Police Protection

On December 19, 1957, NY T-12 stated that
"maT TONY" SALERNO controls the numbers on fhe East Side.
Informant said that SALERNO operated with police . -
protection or he would not be able to stay in business.
He added that "FAT TONY" was reputed to be a good
friend of |

I

be
b7C




NY 92-1099

STATEMENT OF ASSETS

The following informatlon pertains to pro-
perty purchased and/or sold by ANTHONY SALERNO:

Location of Property

180-54 Aberdeen Road,
Jamaica, Long Island,
New Xork

on May 11, 1960 _ I
advised SAS ROGER L. KAAS and EDWARD T, WALSH, JR.
the following information concerning the above property:

purchased a home at the
akove address 1a 1951 Tor the sum of $30,000,00 through

| 'He acdded that he knew that the home was

owned and occupied by SALERNO and his wife at the time oo
of purchase, but that the entire matter was handled o
through[:::f:::]and consequently, never met or dealt

with SALERNO.

Location of Property

4385 Pinetree Drive,
Miami Beach, Flcrlda

The "Miami Dally News" carried an article on

- 16 -
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October 17, 1954, reflecting that PAUL DE LUCIA pur-
chased a $75,000,00 home at 4385 Pinetree Drive, Miaml
Beach, Florida. This home was purchased on May 11,
1954, from TONY SALERNO, DE LUCIA was represented by
Attorney BEN COHEN, a criminal attorney in the Miamil
area, who was formerly the atbtorney for the S & G
ganmbling syndicate.

The records of the Recorder of Deeds Qffice,
Miami, were checked on December 11, 12, and 19, 1957,
and revealed the following information:

Mortgage Book Number 3101, page 46, reveals

a mortgage deed executed on May 11, 1954, by PAUL
DE ILUCIA and NANCY DE LUCIA, his wife, to ANTHONY
SALERNO and BERNICE L. SALERNO, This was with respect
_to Lot 9 of the Flamingo Bay Subdivision Number 1,

according to the Plat in Plat Book Wumber 6, page 101,
in the Public Record of Dade County. This mortgage
covered furniture, furnishings and fixtures, and the
above~described property is also known as 4385 Pinetree
Drive, Miami Beach.

Attached to this mortgage deed was a promissory
note dated May 11, 1954, by PAUL DE LUCIA and NANCY DE
LUCIA for $25,000.00, payable to ANTHONY and BERNICE
SALERNO, which was due May 11, 1955. The note was paya=-
ble at the office of ARTHUR B, STARK, Esquire, 1110
Dupont Building, Miami, Florida. The witnesses to this
mortgage were BEN COHEN and CHARLES GERTLER, who also
notarized the instrument on May 21, 1954, which was filed
May 24, 1954. Stamped on this mortgage deed with a red
stamp was the following: "Extension in Mortgage Book
23415 page 362. Agreement in Mortgage Book 3615, page

5.

- 47 -
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In Book 3924, page 15, there is executed
a warranty deed by ANTHONY SALERNO and BEENICE L.
SALERNO, his wife, as parties of the first part; PAUL
DE LUCIA and NANCY DE LUCIA, his wife, in care of BEN
COHEN, Attorney, 420 Lircoln Road, Miaml Beach, .as ¢
parties of the second part; for the sum of $10.00,
and other goods and valuable conslderation, /

The followlng described plece of property,
furniture, furnishings and fixtures were gcld or con-
veyed to the DE LUCIAs. This pertailned to Property
Lot 9 of the Flamingo Bay Subdivision fournd in Plat
Book 6, page 101, This deed carries a specification
that it 1s belng executed by DE LUCIA to a first mort~

age of an unpald principal balance of approximately
156,266,.83, which is recorded under Clerk's Flle Number
7104976 on the Public Records of Dade County, and a
second mortgage where there is an unpaid principal re-
corded in Clerk's File Number AA113228, of the Public
Record. This deed further specified there is beilng
executed a promissory note in the amount of $25,000.CO0.

The above-mentioned warranty deed in Book 3924,
page 15, was signed by ANTHONY SALERNO and his wife,
BERNICE L. SALERNO, It was wltnessed by PHIL STEFFANO
and FRED KING., It was notarized by SOLOMAN SAVADER.

With respect to Clerk's File Number Z1O049T6,
the Recorder of Deeds Office reflects that in Mortgage
Book 2369, page 318, date September 15, 1650, BEN KARPF
and RACHAEL KARPF executed a mortgage to the Federal
Savings and Loan Association, Miami, for the same pro-
perty, which was notarized on September 15, 1950, and
filed September 15, 1950.

The Clerk's Pile Number AA113228 refers to
Mortgage Book 2573, page 240, dated November 8, 1951,

~ 48 -
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which BEN KARPF and RACHAEL, his wife, executed a
mortgage to FRED F. BRENNER for the same piece of
property. This mortgage states that 1t is subject to
a flrst mortgage issued to the First Federal Savings
and Loan Assoclation, dated August 25, 1950, and re=-
corded to Clexis's File Number Z104976, September 15,
1950, as well as the morbgage in favor of the Zaret
Construction Company, dated March 7, 1951, and re-
corded March 8, 1951, to Clerk's Flle Number AA2454L,
To this mortgage was attached a $25,000.00 note, dated
November 8, 1951, payable to FRED F, BRENNER, at the
North Shore Bank, with a ten per cent interest rate.

This note was payable in the amount of
$1,500.00 on February, March, May, October, and
November of each year, each to the principal, starting
February 1, 1952, and going until February 1, 1956,
when the total unpaid balance was due.

Mortgage Book 3341, page 362, reflects a
mortgage extension agreement which was entered thereto
on May 5, 1955, between PAUL DE LUCIA and his wlfe,
NANCY, as parties of the first part, and ANTHONY SALERNO
and BERNICE I, SALERNO, his wife, as pavties of the
second part, The SALERNOs held a $25,000.00 promissory
note, dated Mzy 11, 1954, which was due on May 11, 1955,
and which had as its securlty a Mortgage on Lot 9,
Flamingo Bay Subdivision Number 1, Thils mortgage ex-
tension agreement was drawn up in cohsideratlon of pay-
ment of $6,250.00 on the part of DE LUCIA, of which
$5,000.00 was to be applied to the prinecipal and $1,250.00
for interest.

The parties mutually agree to extend the pay-
ment of the balance of $20,000.00 plus five per cent
interest for one year or unbtil May 11, 1956, The wit-
nesses for the DE LUCIAs on this document were GERALDINE
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ADAMS, who notarized this document, on May 5, 1955,
and BEN COHEN, The SALERNOs witnesses were H, ERWIN
STARK and CATHERINE JACKSON. The SALERNOs! signature
was notarized by SOLOMAN SAVADER., This instrument®
was filed on May 6, 1955.

In Mortgage Book Number 3615, page LU5,
dated May 23, 1950, there 1s a similar agreement, as
mentioned above, as existing in Book 3341, page 52.
The new mortgage extension agreement was the second
extension and sets forth that for a consideration of
$6,000.00, of which $5,000.00 applied to the principal
and $1,000.00 interest, the SALERNOs agreed to accept
that and exbtend the balance of $15,000.00, plus five
per cent interest, for another year, namely until May
11, 1957.

The witnesses for the DE LUCIAs were ANTHONY
RICEI and MICHAEL A, PIETRO, The wltnesses for the
SALERNOs were JOHN A, ZANETTI and PHILLIP D, SIDANI,
This instrument was notarized on May 25, 1956, by J.P.
VAN HAGEN,

Location of -Property

Spruce Bar Ranch,
R. D. #1,

Box 117,

Rhinebeck, New York

On September 10, 1958, Dutchesg County Deed
Records, Dutchess County Courthouse, Poughkeepsle, New
York, were revliewed for the year 19&9 and Liber Number
732, page 226, reflects as follows:

Indenture made November 25, 1949, between
ELSIE I., WARREN of the Town of Red Hook (Post Office

- 50 -
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address RFD,, Rhinebeck, New York), and RUTH G, BURGESS
(formerly RUTH G. TOWNSEND) residing Hinsburg, Rd. #1,
Chittenden County, Vermont, parties of the first part,
and ANTHONY SALERNO, regidence and Post 0ffice address
180~54 Averdeen Road, Jamalce EHstates, Long Island, New
York.

It was noted that tax stamps in the amount of
$22.00 were recorded, indicating purchase price being
approximately $20,000.00.

On Senteomhor o 1058 | |
| IC. B, Sipperly hs-

Tate Plumbine CGoncern. Rhinebeck, New York, was con-
tacted. advised that his firm has been
doing plumbing work on the SALERNO property - 8lnce

approximately 1949 or 1950. He stated that all pluimbing
bills were pald by SALERNO in cash. He added that the
largest bill that he could recall off-~hand was aboutb
$1,500.00.

On September 9, 1958
| Town of Red Hook, NE€W York, advised from
nis records that ANTHONY SALERNO and others are ligted
as owner of the 44 acres of property on Oriole Road,
Town of Red Hook, New Yorik. He stated that the assets
valuation of property and bulldings totals $6,500.00.

* On September 9, 1958,
[ | Williams ILumber Company, FALNEDECK, NEW
York, was contacted| advised that he has
been casually acquainted with ANTHONY SALERNO .
i basis for perhaps six or seven yearsJ
Qif;f:f:]pointed out that SALERNO has made in The pas
solated purchases at hils lumber company, and always
pald for merchandise in cash,., In thils connectlon, he
stated, SALERNO had made extensive repalrs to his pro-
perty and his recollection was that SALERNO had impor-
ted his labor from New York Cify to work on the property.
In this connection, he stated, the only local help known

-~ 51 =
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to have been securred by SALERNO was the W. E, Brewer
Contracting Company of Staatsburg, New York. Mr.
ptated that to the best of his recollection,
The W, E, Brewer Contracting Company had done a greatb
deal of grading work sometime after the property had
been purchased by SALERNO,

In addition{l | 2dviged that
SALERNO has a daughter

bé
b7C

r_________Qn_sgniﬂmhar_91 1958, _ |
Southland Farm8 Ri4INg Scables,

Rd., BRhinebeck, New York, advised SA STEPHEN L., HALPIN
that she had first met ANTHONY SALERNO in about 1952,
when SALERNO visited her riding stables and questioned
her concerning riding stable construction., Mrs., DOWS
indicated that SALERNO, at this Tlme, was intevested i
bullding a riding stable on his property
further advised that 1n about 1955, ANTHONY SALERNO
purchased a pony from her for his daughter. She stated
she personally delivered the pony to SALERNO'S property.

Location of Property

1041 North Venetian Drive,
Bzlle Neade Isle, .
Venetian Causeway,

Miami Beach, Florida

The records of the Recorder of Deeds, Dade
County Court House, Mlami, Florlda, were reviewed by
SA ROBERT F, FETZNER on Januvary 12, 1960, and the
following information was obtained:

- 52 -
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Public Records of Dade County, Florida, Book
1552, Page 356, reveals that a Warranty Deed was execu-
ted July 21, 1959, by ADDIE J, KIMBROUGH to ANTHONY
SATLERNO and BERNICE SALERNO, his wife, 1041 North
Venetlan Drive, Miaml, Florida, for the consideration
of $10.00 and other valuable consideration and covers
the sale of Lot 21 and the East 45 feet of Lot 20 in
Block 1 of Biscayne Island Resubdlvision, according to
Plat Book 40, Page 34, of Public Records of Dade County,
Florida.

Public Records of Dade County, Florida, Book
1524, Page 60, reveals a mortgage for $25,000.00 was
executed by ANTHONY and BERNICE SALERNO to the First
Federal Savings and Loan Association of Miamli on June
29, 1959, covering the purchase of Biscayne Island
Resubdivision, according to Plat Book 40 at Page 34 of
the Public Records of Dade County, Florida. The mort-
gage was signed in New York City on July 3, 1959, by
ANTHONY SALERNO and BERNICE SALERNO, It was witnessed
by FRANCES TOSCA and FRANK TRINCHESE, It was notarized
by TRINCHESE of New York City, on July 3, 1959.

| | Pivst Nationsl
Savings and Loan Associatlon, 100 Northeast First
Avenue, made avallable his loan records as to ANTHONY

ISALERNO and they revealed the followlng:

A Mortgage ILoan Application, dated June 15,

1959, signed with th 2
SALERNO, age 48, and
of 12 Island Avenue, Belle Isle, Miaml Beach, were buy-
home from|
for $45,500,00 and desired a loan o

$25,000.00, With respect to credit information, SALERNO
furnished information that he was an investor, that his
wifle was a housewyife, that he had a dependent, age
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carries $10,000.00 in life insurence, had $23,000.00 in
cash and bank deposits, and had other real estate, free
of mortgage, valued at $50,000.00, making his total
assest $73,000.00. In addition, SALERNO furnished in-
formation that he had no liabilities and his annual in-
come was $30,000.00.

The file also shows the property being pur-
chased was at 1041 North VEneEign_DELMQ;;MiamlA_Eﬁorida,
which was then the address o The

deal was closed by mail, as the SALE re vacation
rand_the_naners_were sent tol

The $25,000.00 mortgage for the above property
at 1041 North Venetian Drive, described as Lot 21 and
the HEast 45 feet of Lot 20, Block 1, Biscayne Island
Resubdivision, was signed by the SALERNOs in New York
City on July 3, 1959.

‘ |cal Koveans Construction
Company, 1770 Bay Road, Miaml Beach, advised ANTHONY
SALERNOC was unknown Tto him until he walked into his
place of business the past summer and said he had ob~
served some Of] | remocdeling work at the Everglades
Hotel, Miami. SALERNO asked if he would consider doing
some work on a home he was buying at 1041 North Venetian
Drive and after some conversation as %o what SALERNO de-
sired, they got together and his company bulilt SALERNO
another room and a swimming pool. He saild it cost SALERNO
about $15,000.00 which wag paid for in cash. He said he
also saw SALERNO about twice and all the other arrange-
ments were handled by Mrs. SALERNO. He related he knew
nothing concerning SALERNO other than that which he read
in the newspaper. From some comments dropped. by Mrs,
SALERNO; he gathered SALERNO was outbt of town a great
deal.

b
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[ ], Miami Beach, Florida, advised SA ROBERT F. FBIZNER

on November 5, 1959, that ANTHONY SALERNO, his wife and
daughter had, for the past five years, leased an ap?ff;:::]

ment at 12 Island Avenue, Belle Island, Mliami Beach
stated that while SALERNO signed the lease, he 1s rarely
with his family and brings no visitors to the apartment.

On November 12, 1959, SAS FETZNER and ALBERT
T, HEALY inbterviewed| | Roz Mark,

Limited, interilor dec%r%%o?sf a%d gshe advised the latter
part of July she met , having been

referred to her by

[ |MTaml Beacli. She scaced she agreed To
redecorate thelr home and refinish certain pieces of their
furniture for a figure of $6,500.00, She understood the
SALERNOs were living in an apartment at Miaml Beach and
had recently purchased the home at 1041 North Venetian Way,
Miamli Beach. 8he related she received a deposit of
$1,000,00 f£rom and is to obtain the balance when
her work is completed. She sald she was to have completed
some last week, bubt due to difflculties in obtaining ma-
terial, it will be delayed several weeks. At that time,
she remarked that she hopes to collect the balance from

SALERNO also remarxed she met SALERNO only once and
it with
She

also sald is adding a room to the home purchased by

SALERNO, ©She sTated she knew nothnng else concerning the
subject or his family.

Rental of Apartment

420 Lincoln Road,
Miami Beach, Florida

-
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Miami Beach, telephone| ! advised SA ROBERT P,
FETZNER on November 5, R at ANTHONY SALEKNO, his
wife and daughter have for the past five years leased

an apartment at 12 Island Avenue, Belle Isle, Miami Beach.
He stated they occupy Apartment 15, which 1s a two bedroom
furnished apartment. They pay $3,800.00 a year rental,
which according to KAY is paid for in cash,.

Purchase of Automobile

Colonial
Pontiac Company, 8301 Northwest Seventh Avan i,
- 1959, advised SA FETZNER that
12 Island Avenue, Miami Beach, on
January 25, 1957, purchased a 1957 Pontiliac Custom
Catalina Coupe for $4,385.05. A 1955 Pontiac converti-
blé was traded in and the balance of $1,858.80 was paid
in cash. He also advised that on March 10, 1958, a
1958 Pontiac Bonnerville Sport Coupe was purchased in
her name for $5,033.00. A 1957 Pontiac was traded in
and the balance of $1,866.75 was paid for in cash. He
stated this was a house sale; that he did not know the

" SALERNOs and could furnish no additional information.

In April, 1961, NY T-3 advised that subject
claimed the following incomes for the years indicated:

Year Amount

be
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V1il. Identification Record

The following
of ANTHONY SALERNO, FBI
from the records of the
.9, 1958:

Contributor of
Fingerprints

PD, Providence,

PD, Miami Beach,
Florida

Name and
Number

ANTHONY
SALERNO
#11-064-4

ANTHONY
SALERNO
#A-11585

Arrested or
Recelved

is the FBI Identification Record
number 4817958 which was obtained
FBI Identification Bureau on October

Charge Dispcsition

April 24, 1945 gusp. person

April 3, 1947

vag. inv.

(hold for April

b, 1947, dism req
Fed. Auth)pros
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Physical Desceription

The following physical description of ANTHONY
SALERNO was obtained by interview and observation by Special
Agents of the FBI on April 4, 1947, and from other
investigation:

Name ANTHONY SALERNO
Date of Birth  August 11, 1911
Place cof Birth Bronx, New York

Helght 5 feet 6 inches

Weight 240 pounds

Hair Black, receding

Eyes Brown

Complexion Medium

Residence 1041 North Venetian Drive

Mlaml Beach, Florida

Former Wife bE
b7C

Daughter
FBI number 4817958
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VITI, Miscellaneous

Subpoenas

Deputy United States Marshal
Miami, Florica, adviged on July 7, 1961, that ne received
United States subpoenas issued June 26, 1961, for both
MICHAEL COPPOLA and ANTHONY SALERNO ordering them to
arpear on July 17, 1961, before +the Chalrman of the
Senate Permanent Subcommitiee on Investigations of the
Committee on Government Operation of the Senate of the
United States, Rocm 101, Senate Office Building,
Washington, D.C. Service of the subpoenas is pending.

SALERNO SHOULD BE CONSIDERED POSSIBLY ARMED AND DANGEROUS

AS HE IS BELIEVED TO HAVE PRACTICHED TARGET SHOOTING.

be
biC




UﬁTED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JETICE

"~ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
; New York, New York
5 August 31, 1961

Title: Anthony Salerno
Character: Anti-~Racketeering
Reference: is made to New York report

of Speclal Agent Jerome N. Bowers, dated
and captloned &s above,.

All sources (except any listed below) used in

referenced communication have furnished reliable information
in the past.

This document contains nelther
recommendations nor conclusions of
the FBI. It 1s the property of the
FBI and 1s loaned to your agency; it
and 1lts contents are not to dve
distributed outside your agency.




In Reply, Please Refer to

File No.

Re:

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAYL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

New York, New York
August 31, 1961

Anthony Salerno
Anti-Racketeering

Reference is made to the report of Speclal
Agent Jerome N, Bowers, dated August 31, 1961, at New York.

Set out below are characterizations of T symbols

utilized in referenced report.

NY T-1

NY T-2

NY T-3

NY T-4

NY T-5

NY T-6

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions

A private organization which
maintains records relative to
business concerns in the
Greater New York area.

A federal agency which conducts
investigations concerning the
fiscal affairs of the subject.

A representative of a municipal
agency which conduets criminal
type investigations in the New
York City area.

of the FBI. It 1s the property of the FBIL and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed

oubslde your agency.

bé
b7¢C
b7D




Re:

Anthony Salerno

NY T-7

NY T-8

NY T-9

NY T-10

NY T-11

NY T-12

NY T-13

An Individual who has a knowledge
of criminal activities in the
midtown area of New York City.

/] * A
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Re:

Anthony Salerno

NY T-14

NY T-15

NY T-16

NY T-X7

NY T-18

NY T-19

NY T-20

NY T-21

A federal agency which conducts
erimingl type investigations
in the New York Ciby area,

A representative of a New York
investigative agency which
conduets criminal btype
investigations,

A defunct state agency that
conducted criminal intelligence
invesbigations.

-1

~1
[ ]




"’

Re: Anthony Saierno

NY T-22
NY T-23

NY T-24

NY T-25

e

A representative of a muriipal
agency which conducts crjﬁinal
type investigations in T

New York Clty area.




